
Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

Septem
ber 2014  

The
Parish
Magazine

t he church of st a ndr ew,  SERV ING T HE 
COMMUNI T IES  OF CH A RV IL ,  SONNING a nd sonning e y e



2 The Parish Magazine

These are four examples of high quality family homes recently 
sold in Sonning by Haslams.  We have disappointed applicants 
looking to buy or rent property in Sonning and urgently seek 
more properties. If you’re considering moving or letting your 
property please contact us to arrange a no-obligation valuation 
– we are experts in residential sales and lettings in your area.

Sonning Properties 
urgently required

REQUIRED

West Drive 

Haslams Estate Agents Ltd   155 Friar Street   Reading   RG1 1HE      0118 960 1000     www.haslams.net

West Drive 

Holmemoor Drive Holmemoor Drive 

SALE 

AGREED

SALE 

AGREED

SALE 

AGREED

SALE 

AGREED



Contents, services & registers 3

— 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Family Service
 — 6.30pm Holy Communion with 
prayers for healing

Sunday 14 September
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Parish Eucharist with 
Sunday Club
 — 6.30pm Evening Prayer

Sunday 21 September
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Family Communion
 — 6.30pm Choral Evensong

Sunday 28 September
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Parish Eucharist with 
Sunday Club
 — 6.30pm Evening Prayer

the vicar’s letter, 5

Parish noticeBoard
— Parish hog roast, 7
— Children’s fun run, 7
— Hog roast fun run timetable, 7
— Churchwatch, 7
— Harvest supper, 7
— Gift fortnight, 7
— New deputy warden, 7
— New PCC member, 7
— For your prayers, 7
— Pub games night success, 7
— New hall events and sale, 9
— New director of music, 11
— Christians worldwide, 13
— From the editor’s desk, 13

features
— Aliens in our midst, 15
— WWI Centenary, 17
— Evensong in Westminster, 19
— Sonning lock, 20-21
— Almshouses, 22
— Sonning Fire Brigade Trust, 23
— Limited issue print, 25
— Call for photographs, 25
— Physiocare at hog roast, 25

around the villages
— Sonning Show guide, 26
— Charvil Village Show 2015, 26
— Charvil school opens, 27
— Charvil Village Society, 27
— Charvil lakes walk, 27
— Chernobyl children visit, 27
— Scarecrow donations, 27
— Irish charity cycle ride, 29
— Sabastian’s Action Trust, 29
— WI outings, 29
— Hurst Village visit, 29
— Free guided walks, 29
— Life drawing group, 29
— Conservatives dinner, 29
— The Sonning Club, 29
— Lodden Vale Rotary, 29
— Reading Blue Coat School, 29
— Charvil pre-school, 31
— Sonning art group, 31
— Giveasyoulive.com, 31

local organisations, 33

volunteers, 33

the home & garden page
— Recipe of the month, 35
— September in the garden, 35

Services at 
St Andrew’s 
Sunday 7 September

Every Wednesday
— 8.30am Morning Prayer
— 10.00am Holy Communion in  
      the St Sarik Room 

Monthly at Sunrise of Sonning                                       
MONDAY 7 septeMber 
— 11.00am Holy Communion

Contents for September 2014

From the registers

the sports page
— Solo Channel swim, 37
— Junior tennis success, 37
— Sonning Regatta, 37

the health & beauty pages
— Dr Simon Ruffle writes, 38 
— Natural beauty, 38
— All-age exercise, 38
— Tai Chi plus, 39

the arts page
— Book review, 39
— The well-stocked kitchen, 39

children’s fun page, 41

Parish contacts, 42 

ADvertisers index, 42

EDITORIAL DEADLINE
Editorial deadline, October issue: 
Wednesday 10 September at 
12 noon. 

FRONT COVER picture
St Andrew’s Church viewed from 
the grounds of Bishop’s Close by 
Alastair Driver

Weekly and 
Monthly Services

Baptisms
— 20 July, Declan George Chaston
— 20 July, Jasmine Taylor Ewer
— 3 August, Amelie Belle Chapman
— 15 June, Harry Frederick   
      Russell Long

Weddings
— 19 July
     Thomas Vincent  Farncombe and  
      Michelle Jocelyne Armitage
— 26 July 
     Robert John Dangerfield and  
     Emma Jayne Sullivan

Funerals
— 23 July, Irene Joyce Nicholls
— 29 July, Josphine Dixon
— 30 July, Barbara Phillips   
      (Reading Crematorium)

IMPORTANT FUN RUN NOTICE

If your child is planning to 
enter our fun run on 

Saturday 6 September 
please let us know as soon as 
possible as this will help us 

organise the races and the food!

Please email the child’s
name and age to:

 tickets@sonningparish.org.uk 

or phone Sue on 
0118 961 1188

Thank you!



4 The Parish Magazine

The independent day school in Reading for girls aged 3–18

NEW
!

For more information about these sessions please visit our website. 
To book a place(s) please email
stayandplay@theabbey.co.uk

Toddler Stay and Play
Bring your busy bee to  

The Abbey Stay and Play!
Stay and Play will be back in October with fun and creative 

themed play sessions for toddlers. We look forward to 
seeing you then!  

All welcome! Sessions run on the first Friday of the month 
in term time. First session in the autumn term:  

Friday 3 October 

www.theabbey.co.uk

sonning parish mag Sep 2014.indd   1 22/07/2014   09:18:16

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Established in 1979 and set in extensive grounds on the edge of Twyford, this well-appointed home offers 
excellent nursing and residential care.  Bridge House is an attractive Georgian period home set in a tranquil 
location enjoying stunning views over the River Loddon and the open countryside beyond.  Good local and 
regional public transport links, together with the excellent amenities of Twyford, are within walking distance. 

The friendly and experienced staff have established a reputation of providing high quality nursing care.  A 
variety of bedrooms and suites within the home provide attractive views and with attentive staff assure a 
comfortable stay, being well supported and cared for. 

Bridge House of Twyford – in the heart of the community                                                                                        
64 High Street, Twyford, Berkshire.  RG10 9AQ     Call 0118 934 0777 to arrange a visit 



The vicar’s letter 5The vicar’s letter 5

The Vicar’s letter
De a r fr iends,

It is six years ago this month that we came to join you. These have been 
very significant years for my family as Alice has gone from a toddler 
when we arrived to an articulate young lady and Annabelle has gone 
from being a twinkle in my eye to being a four year old force of nature!

As I reflect back to 2008, especially remembering the parish profile 
document that was used to recruit a new vicar, and the PCC working 
party’s resulting action plan, proposed in early 2009 by the then 
wardens, I am encouraged at how much we have managed to implement. 
That action plan also highlighted the limitations of the St Sarik Room 
for our then largely hoped-for work with children and the PCC of the 
time committed to build new facilities, including the setting up of a 
parish office. Well, we are nearly there with this, but of course the plans 
which have developed over the years now mean that we will be able to 
do so much more to serve our community, including the senior citizens’ 
lunch club, and much more besides. 

I am especially encouraged that our recent ‘Gift Fortnight’ for the regular congregation raised £55,000 for 
the appeal, which is a great start. We have some way to go yet however, and I do commend the appeal and all 
the events and merchandise sales to you. The hog roast and children’s fun run in the grounds of the historic 
School House at the Blue Coat School promises to be an excellent occasion on Saturday 6 September. Have a 
look at the details in this edition and come and join us.

When a PCC embarks on an action plan, it does so because it accepts that there are areas for improvement. 
Of course, what inevitably then follows is change. It has been fascinating and, at times challenging to share 
the job of steering the parish through some significant changes in the last few years, and I have been blessed 
with some excellent wardens/deputy wardens and PCC members in this process. Some of the changes, such as 
with this magazine, were resisted by a few, but I do hope that people now are able to accept that, however much 
they were used to the old publication, this present colour format, with free distribution to all, has been a good 
change for the whole community. So many of us are resistant to change in all walks of our life, and I can well 
understand why. However, any institution which fails to adapt to new realities will soon stagnate and flounder. 
Well, no one can now say that of the parish magazine.  

Happily, the present PCC has no intention of letting that happen to the parish as a whole and so we 
enthusiastically await our new hall, looking forward to the way it will transform our outreach to the wider 
community. I feel sure we will look back in a year or two’s time and wonder how we ever managed without it. 
It will of course radically change the level of service and outreach we can undertake for our parish. It will also 
make us far more professional in the administration of this busy parish. As well as a much-needed office for the 
administrator, the plan is that I will move over there to work. The tradition of vicars fulfilling their ministries 
from a family home is questionable in this day and age, especially since the large, commodious houses were 
sold off. To try and operate from this very un-soundproofed  house with two young children, with their friends 
coming and going and with all that comes with family living has frankly been something of a nightmare at 
times, especially as so much of the work I undertake is out of school hours.  We can and should do better, and 
the new office will ensure that we will.

We have a big change to look forward to at St Andrew’s this month with the arrival of our new director of 
music, Christopher Cromar. The huge breadth of professional experience he brings to this role, as well as his 
inspirational organ and piano playing gives us an opportunity to really develop our musical life. In addition 
to working with the junior and adult choirs, Chris will be working to select a new organ scholar whom he will 
train and we will also look to develop a concert series, with the benefit of the wonderful gift of a new grand 
piano from Daphne Glynn. Once the hall construction begins, Chris will also be involved in the conversion of 
the St Sarik Room into a choir vestry and rehearsal room. All good things, and inevitably there will be changes 
but these are changes that the PCC deem necessary to enable us to grow and flourish.

Once the hall is built, the 2009 working party’s plans will have been achieved. We will then ask the PCC to 
form a new group to look ahead another five years to determine our direction of travel. Who knows what God 
has in store for us?

Warm wishes, Jamie.



6 The Parish Magazine

The Hicks  
Group

Hicks  
Developments Ltd 

Hicks MOT & 
Service Centre

We offer a complete, well equipped,  
modern workshop for all your vehicle  

servicing or repair needs

Tel: 0118 944 1808

WHILE YOU WAIT 

MOT TEST
AND SERVICE CENTRE

15 Headley Road, Woodley RG5 4JB

Open 7.30am -  
5.30pm (Weekdays)

	Private & Commercial Vehicle Repairs
	Air Conditioning Service
	Free Courtesy Car (subject to availability)

Hicks  
Joinery Ltd  

Joinery Manufacturers.  
Wood Finishing 

Tel: Reading 0118 969 0595

Property Developers  
Tel: Reading 0118 969 0595

now, what can we make for you?

The A to (almost) Z design service.
With many years’ experience, we provide high 

quality graphic design and print for everything from 
an advertisement to a wobbler*: including books, 

brochures, stationery and everything in between, all 
at prices that may well surprise you. Call us. 

*A kind of point-of-sale display item. 

design for print

 david@ designforprint.org
www.designforprint.org | 0118 969 3633

Woodley Decor
Painters & Decorators

Established Since 1969

No job too small
All work guaranteed

For a free estimate, contact us on:
0118 969 6828

Or visit our web site: www.woodleydecor.co.uk

93 Western Avenue, Woodley, Reading, Berkshire RG5 3BL

CHRIS   the plumber
I offer a friendly, reliable service from 
a dripping tap to installing radiators 
and full heating systems

All general plumbing undertaken 
Emergency call out available

Contact Chris Duvall
Free no obligation quote

E: christheplumber75@googlemail.com
M: 0785 095 6354       Tel: 0118 926 4690



The parish noticeboard 7

Parish noticeboard
So much fun we 
are doing it again!

The first pub games night held at 
the end of June proved to be such a 
great social event that the next one 
is already being planned - it will be in 
Jubilee Hall on 15 November.

Traditional pub games such as 
darts, shove ha’penny, dominoes, 
table skittles, crib, and bagatelle were 
just as popular as some more modern 
games - Jenga, Uno, beat-the-clock, 
Tantrix and Rapidough. 

St Andrew’s Church social 
committee laid on a traditional 
ploughman’s supper and the pub 
atmosphere was completed with a 
background of pub music which some 
could not help singing along with.

The November pub games night 
will be followed on 7 February 2015 
with a re-run of the successful 
parish skittles night held at the Jack 
O’Newbury, Binfield earlier this year. 

Parish Hog Roast
We are most grateful to Haslams 
estate agents and Physiocare for 
sponsoring our hog roast and 
children’s fun run on Saturday 6 
September. Haslams’ contribution 
is to help with the catering and 
Physiocare is helping with the fun 
run and will have people on hand 
throughout the after to offer advice 
on your aches and pains. Warm 
thanks to these two businesses for 
helping us build our hall, which will 
benefit so many in our community.

Children’s Fancy Dress Fun Run
While fancy dress is not compulsory 
we hope most children will join 
in the fun and dress up but please 
remember that all costumes must be 
safe to run in and not be a danger to 
anyone else!

There will be fun runs for children 
from toddlers to teens and we will be 
using the Reading Blue Coat School 
100 metre, 400 metre or 1km routes.

To help us plan the fun runs 
please let us know how many 
children and their ages will be 
taking part by emailing tickets@
sonningparish.org.uk or calling 0118 
961 1188 - fun run sponsorship 
forms and hog roast tickets are also 
available from here.

Hog Roast & Fun Run Timetable
— 2.30pm Gates and Bar open
— 2.45pm Fun runners sign in
— 3.oopm Fun Run warmup with   
     Physiocare before races start
— 4.00pm Hog roast and hot dogs  
     for children served

Churchwatch
It is very important to us that the 
church should be open as much as 
possible for visitors. Recently, the 
churchwatch rota has not managed 
to cover some weekends which is a 
great shame. Can you spare a few 
hours a month? It is a service, not 
only to the church but also to the 
community. Please do think about 
helping us keep our church open for 
as much of the week as possible. Call 
Mark Jordan on 0795 153 4397.

Harvest Supper 
This year’s Harvest Supper in 
Pearson Hall is on Sunday 5 October 
at 7.30pm. Tickets, which must be 
purchased by Sunday 28 September, 
are £10 with all proceeds going to 
the Christian Aid Harvest Appeal. 
They are available from tickets@
sonningparish.org.uk or 961 1188. 
Please let us know about any dietary 
requirements. Wine or soft drinks 
will be served with the meal and 
additional drinks can be purchased 
from the Sonning Club. Bring a plate, 
bowl, mug, knife, fork and spoon!

Gift Fortnight
The regular St Andrew’s Church 
congregation were approached first 
to help with the new hall funding 
appeal in the form of a gift fortnight 
when they were asked to prayerfully 
consider what they might do to 
bring the hall to fruition. We were 
delighted with the total of £55,000 
after just 14 days. Thanks be to God.

Deputy Warden Appointment
We are reviewing the role of 
churchwarden in the parish, mindful 
that it is a big responsibility for just 
two people, and also that in the 
future there are going to be fewer 
‘young retireds’  who often make 
the best candidates for the job. We 
will most likely be moving over to 
a system whereby we have at least 
three deputy wardens with delegated 
responsibilities. In light of this, the 
churchwardens have proposed,  and 
the PCC has accepted, a nomination 
for Mark Sullivan, who is a lawyer 
and PCC member, to become deputy 
warden. 

New PCC member
The PCC has co-opted Rory Symes 
onto the PCC to take David Duvall’s 
place. Rory and his new wife Sarah 
were confirmed last year and they 
are both members of the new hall 
fundraising group.

For Your Prayers in September
— Children starting new schools
— New headmaster of Piggott and  
      Charvil Piggott schools
— Plans for the new building
— Our new director of music,   
      Christopher Cromar

Ann and I would like to thank you all so 
much for the very generous gifts and also 
for the terrific send-off. Special thanks 
to Jamie and Sonia who masterminded 
the whole thing. It has been a great 
privilege and joy to lead the music at 
Sonning. 37 years is a little over the 
average generation, and it’s been a 
pleasure to play for the weddings of those 
whose parents’ wedding I also played 
for. Above all it’s been fun, and I hope 
you agree that you’ve had a jolly good 
sing, and will continue to do so with my 
successor. Having met Chris Cromar 
and his wife Kate (who like Ann is an 
excellent soprano), I know that you’ll 
be in very good hands. Our final thanks 
to the adult and junior choirs for their 
musicianship, their loyalty and above all 
their friendship. With all best wishes, 
David Duvall

A letter from David



8 The Parish Magazine

The Estate Agents People Recommend

Thinking 
of selling?

Here are ten reasons to instruct 
Wentworth to sell your home : 

Tel: 0118 9340027  |  E: twyford@wentworthea.com  |  www.wentworthea.com

Our very own Smart Phone App  Wentworth EstateAgents 
please like our page

Follow us 
@WentworthRG10

 Local independently owned firm 
with a village centre office

 Competitive fee structure
 High end service & presentation  

for all property, no matter the size
 A quality well maintained database of 

applicants actively searching in the area
 Bespoke brochures, floor 

plans & photography

 A large amount of business obtained 
through recommendation

 Accompanied viewings with 
swift, informative feedback

 Experienced, enthusiastic well trained staff
 Properties advertised across 

all major websites
 Properties advertised on all 

relevant social media, inc:



The parish noticeboard 9

The Reading Blue Coat School, Sonning

** See sponsor form for full details

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

The Church of St Andrew serving Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye

St Andrew’s Church Hall Appeal

* Fancy dress is optional

 

 

 

Parish 
Hog 

Roast
— Licensed Bar and Indoor Facility if weather is wet
— Fancy Dress* Fun Run for Children

2.30pm  - Gates and Bar Open 
3.00pm - Children’s Fancy Dress Fun Run
4.00pm - Hog Roast Tickets - £10   
             Hot Dogs for Children - £1

   Sponsored Children Eat FREE**

Saturday 6 September 2014

Hog Roast Tickets and Fun Run Sponsor Forms:
tickets@sonningparish.org.uk     0118 961 1188 

Large Tea Towel, 
size: 77 x 50 cm
£6 each or get 
two for £10!

St. Andrew’s Sonning
New Hall Fundraising Range

Tea Towel

Cotton Bag

Mug “Balmoral”

Cotton Bag

Mug “Balmoral”

Tea Towel

Cotton Bag

Fridge Magnet

A5 Case Bound  Notebook

Design © 2013 Cornfl ower Ltd
Unit 6, Old Station Business Park, Compton,Berkshire, RG20 6NE.
Tel 01635 578844 Fax 01635 579474 Email studio@cornfl ower.co.uk

www.cornfl ower.co.uk

Design © Cornfl ower Ltd all images on this board. Please do not reproduce or distribute to third parties.







FOR MORE INFORMATION about any of the 
merchandise on this page call Keith Nichols, 0118 969 
4628  or  keithnichols@talktalk.net. Make cheques payable 
to St Andrews Sonning PCC. Please add £1.50 towards p&p. 
Sold in aid of the St Andrew’s New Hall Appeal.

Shopping 
note pad         
     £2.50

Large, very strong 
cotton shopping 

bag, only £9!

Fridge Magnet 
7.9 x 5.4 cms

four designs £2 
each all four £7!

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

The Church of St Andrew serving Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye

St Andrew’s Church Hall Appeal

Total so far: £117,075

Please help us to raise 
£500,00 for the new hall!

500,000

400,000

300,000

200,000

100,000

0

The Parish 
Magazine 
Calendar 2015
Featuring local scenes of Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye

Thirteen high quality colour 
A4 size images taken by 
local photographers who 
contribute regularly to 
The Parish Magazine.

One page per month wall 
calendar with bank holidays, 
and parish events.
Open size: 
42 x 29.7 cms.

Price: 

Get your calendar at the 
Sonning Village Show 
Saturday 13 September

Children’s Activity Book 
- puzzles, wordsearch 

and pictures to colour, 
£3.50 includes pack of 

colouring pencils! 

£8

£5
per pack 

of 10*

St Andrew’s Church 
Christmas Cards

*Please note: each 
pack contains 10 
envelopes and 10 
cards of the same 
design so please 
state which design 
you are purchasing - 
Nativity or Carols.

Card size: 12.5 x 17.2 cms



10 The Parish Magazine

 

MONUMENTAL AND 
MASONRY CRAFTSMEN 

 
A.F. JONES 

Established 1858 
33 Bedford Road, Reading RG1 7EX 

Telephone: 0118 957 3537 
www.afjones.co.uk 

 

E.T. SHEPPARD 
Established 1906 

36 Reading Road 
Henley-on-Thames RG9 1AG 

Telephone: 01491 574644 
www.etsheppard.co.uk 

 
Specialists in all Stonework, Restoration, 

Memorials, Kitchens & Bathrooms 

For all your plumbing and gas 
installation needs. Same day and 
emergency services. Gas registered.

We promise to: • call back quickly                                 
• give a fair quote  • give excellent service                   
• treat you as a lifetime customer

Telephone Peter on 078 6332 8238

��������������

��������
�������������������������������������������
���������������������

�������������������������������
���������������������������
����������� ����������������
	���������
����������������
	���������

DAVID SHAILES 
Plumbers & Decorators 
Complete Project Refurbishment 

Repairs to Showers, Toilets and more 
Bathroom Suites, Toilets, Basins and Radiators 

Full Interior and Exterior Decorating 
Reliable, Clean and Efficient 

Phone 0118 934 5029  Mobile 0770 860 2442 

WHITE MARQUEES
For hire

 All proceeds used for funds of 
1st Sonning Scout Group

Suitable for all events, 
parties, fetes etc.
We Deliver, Erect, 

Take Down and Collect!

Suggested donation of only £175
Discount for Registered Charities

Trefor 07789 880072
 Marquee@sonningscouts.co.uk



The parish noticeboard 11

Then you might like to 
discuss the possibility 

of getting married in our 
ancient and beautiful 

parish church. 
If so, call the vicar, Jamie 

0118 969 3298
He will be pleased to 

help you!

Planning your wedding?

In addition to the stunning and historic location in 
Sonning, we will work hard to provide you with a 

memorable and moving occasion. 
We can provide a choir, organ, peal of eight bells, 

beautiful flowers, over 100 lit candles set 
in our ornate Victorian chandeliers and 

the use of our beautiful churchyard as a backdrop 
for your photographs. 

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

THE CHURCH OF ST ANDREW SERVING
CHARVIL, SONNING AND SONNING EYE

Before I met Christopher Cromar, the new St Andrew’s 
director of music who joins us this month, the thought on 
my mind was how can we find someone to replace David 
Duvall who has been the driving force behind all the 
music in our church for the past 37 years? After spending 
a short time with our new director, a quietly confident, 
modest and obviously extremely experienced and widely 
acclaimed professional musician, it was quite clear. 
David is not being replaced. As a church we are beginning 
a completely new and different era, and one that will 
shape our worship and our music for many years to come. 

At 36 years old, Chris is widely recognised as a church 
organist, a concert organist and pianist, conductor and 
musical director of well-respected adult and children’s 
choirs. While much of his work as a professional musician 
is in the secular world, his first love is church music.

‘Church music, with its deeper meaning, has always 
given me a special thrill,’ said Chris. ‘When I heard about 
the post of music director at St Andrew’s and discovered 
the importance that the vicar and the PCC place on music 
in worship, I felt very excited about the opportunity. 
There are very few parish churches that are able to 
devote such effort and resources to music, and very few 
with established adult and junior choirs of the size and 
experience that St Andrew’s has. And as I live in Woodley 
the many hours I have always spent on a Sunday morning 
travelling to parish churches and cathedrals around the 
country can be saved for more creative work.’

Chris will, of course, continue some of his professional 
musician roles for which he is well known such as being 
the music director of the Clonter Opera Education and 
Outreach Programme where he works with over 1,000 
children from the ages of eight to 18 years, and music 
director of the Congleton Children’s Choir. This work has 
been described as an exciting musical adventure for young 
people between the ages of seven and 11 years and under 
his leadership a highly accomplished choir of boys and 
girls has been created.

As a church organist Chris has played at a long list 
of parish churches and cathedrals since the age of nine 
years. He first public airing as an organist was at St Paul’s 
Episcopal Church Cathedral in Dundee. At the time he 
was a chorister but for one service the organist overslept 

and he stepped in to play. By the age of 12 he had his 
first appointment as an organist in a Methodist church 
and has not looked back. Today he is a deputy organist 
at Westminter Abbey playing in St Margaret’s and at the 
House of Commons in the Chapel of St Mary Undercroft. 
He has also played in St Paul’s Cathedral, and in the USA, 
Germany, Holland and several London parish churches as 
well as locally in Reading and Wokingham.

As a concert pianist Chris has performed in London’s 
Barbican centre as well as many European venues. He was 
highly acclaimed by critics for his work accompanying 
Jonathan Dove on ‘The Passing of the Year’ CD.

Add to this his demand as a conductor of choirs and you 
can see why at St Andrew’s Church we are excited about his 
appointment and looking forward to his guidance as we 
build on our music achievements of the past.

Building on our musical foundations
By Bob Peters

Christopher Cromar - organist Christopher Cromar - director and educator Christopher Cromar - conductor



12 The Parish Magazine

 

Thamesvalley Footcare 
Foot Health Care in your own home 

 
 

Patricia Spender MCFHP.,  MAFHP. 
Mobile: 07733 320702 

Telephone: 0118 984 1132 
Email: pat.spender@gmail.com 

 
 

Corns, Callus, Ingrown & involuted nails, Athlete’s foot, 
Specialised nail trimming, Fungal nails, Verruca’s, 

 Care of the Diabetic high risk foot, 
General foot maintenance.  

 

Home users & small businesses in the Wargrave, Henley, 
Twyford, Bray, Cookham, Bisham, Sonning and surrounding areas. 

At your office or home. One-to-One personal tuition, 
Advice, Set-up and Installation. 

PC Health-Check, Tune-Up, Virus & Spyware, Data Recovery, 
Email & Office, Broadband, Wired & Wireless Networks, 

Skype/VOIP & Webcams. 
Microsoft Windows, XP, Vista & Windows 7 Operating Systems. 

No job too small or too large 

A team of experienced physiotherapists for

● Back and Neck Pain

● Arthritis and Mobility Problems

● Headaches

● Sports Injuries

● Women's Health - Incontinence and Pregnancy

● Pilates - Individual  and classes

● Gym membership

● Acupuncture

PHYSIOTHERAPY

w w w. p hy s i o c a r e . c o . u k

VISAGE
BEAUTY & WELLBEING

Facials

Jessica Manicure & Pedicure

Body Wraps

Hot stone Massage

Waxing

6 Church Street

Twyford

RG10 9DR

0118 934 4055

226 Wokingham Road

Earley

RG6 1JS

0118 9366 4585

Do you like to socialise?
Race Nights, Party 
Nights, Golf, Darts, Day-
Trips, Theatre evenings, 
Safari Suppers, Friendly 
get-togethers? Enjoying 
ourselves whilst helping 
those less fortunate 
than ourselves.
Look no further!

COME & JOIN US!
ROTARY CLUB OF 

LODDON VALE

For more information 
contact Trevor Barber on 

0791 762 8899



The parish noticeboard 13

From 
the 
editor’s 
deskFood for Freedom Week, 6 – 12 October: Christian Solidarity 

Worldwide is asking people to bake cupcakes to share with friends and 
community – and thereby help raise badly needed funds towards helping 
Christians worldwide who are being persecuted for their beliefs. For more 
details visit: csw.org.uk .

Gaza: Tens of thousands of people in Gaza urgently need help, following the 
violence in the region. Various UK Christian relief agencies have responded 
with appeals for money so that they can send essential relief into the area. 
Episcopal Relief and Development (part of the Episcopal Church in Jerusalem) 
is providing Al-Ahli Hospital with funding for food and fuel. episcopalrelief.org. 
Christian Aid is providing relief to the Palestinian Medical Relief Society which 
runs clinics in Gaza, and also to the Agricultural Development Association, 
which helps fishermen and farmers in Gaza. christianaid.org.uk

Nigeria: Christian Aid partners are providing emergency support to some 
50,000 people who have fled a conflict in the north central state of Benue in 
Nigeria. The violence is the latest outbreak of a long-running land dispute 
between local farmers and groups of nomadic Fulani cattle herders. Christians 
are urged to keep praying for that troubled country. Pray especially for 
southern Borno State, which is predominantly Christian and non-Kanuri – the 
major tribe in Borno State. As part of Boko Haram’s campaign of religious 
cleansing, the people of Chibok recently received a message telling them to 
leave their ancestral lands or face annihilation.

Central African Republic: The Seleka alliance seized control of Christian-
majority Central African Republic, in March 2013 and has since wreaked 
havoc. Fighting continues despite the presence of around 6,000 African Union 
peacekeepers and 2,000 French troops. The conflict has claimed thousands of 
lives and forced a million from their homes. An estimated 2.2 million people are 
in need of humanitarian aid. If you can help towards the cost of distributing 
food and other essentials, please go to: barnabasfund.org.uk

Iraq: For the first time in nearly 2,000 years the city of Mosul, in northern 
Iraq, is without Christians. They fled this summer, after a warning from the 
Islamic State militants that all Christians would be put to the sword if they did 
not convert to Islam or agree to pay a protection tax.

Mosul’s Christian community totalled about 60,000 before the US-led 
invasion of Iraq in 2003. It then increased, as many more Christians took 
refuge in Mosul. But by June of this year the number had dropped to 35,000, 
and fell sharply even further when the Islamic State took control. 

Latest reports say that elsewhere tens of thousands of Christians are being 
driven out of their homes in the surrounding countryside.

Open Doors has launched an Iraq Emergency Appeal to help the Christians 
who have fled the Islamic militants. £70 can provide an emergency relief pack 
for a family of four, to last a month. If you can help, go to: opendoorsuk.org/
iraqcrisis or phone 0199 377 7300.

Sudan: Christian churches in Sudan are being destroyed and there is a ban 
from building new ones yet Christianity is growing despite persecution. The 
Sudanese religious affairs minister said they have enough churches. 

A world in need of prayer 
and financial support

When I decided to give a large 
amount of editorial space to the 
World War 1 centenery in our last 
issue I did so with some hesitation. 
With almost every magazine, 
newspaper and broadcasting 
company devoting so much attention 
to it I wondered what we, as a church 
parish magazine, could add. Yet the 
response has been way beyond that 
which I expected. I have not only 
had many warm comments from 
our readers, but several researchers 
from public libraries, parish councils, 
the police federation and local 
historians have been contacting me 
asking for further information for 
their own work. The photographs we 
published on the centre pages have 
been of particular interest and I have 
been sending copies to all who have 
requested them. 

The war, of course, went on 
for four years and so during the 
coming issues there will be further 
reminders of what a life-changing 
event it was. On page 17 of this issue 
there is more on WWI including an 
extract from a piece written by David 
Winter, a well-known Christian 
writer and broadcaster, who reminds 
us of how the war began to change 
the world which is now a very 
different place.

But it is not just the technology, 
the culture and the lifestyle that 
has changed, our world has also 
changed environmentally in the last 
100 years and on page 15 Alastair 
Driver reminds us of the effects of 
the changes. During the past few 
months, I have caught glimpses of 
what I thought was a parakeet flying 
over my garden. Then, a few weeks 
ago, a family of them landed on a 
neighbours rowan tree to feed on 
the berries. A quick email to Alastair 
confirmed that they were, indeed, 
parakeets but as you will learn 
from his article, this is just one of 
a number of environmental related 
changes our world has seen in the 
last 100 years.



14 The Parish Magazine

READING BLUE COAT SCHOOL
An Independent Day School for Boys, with a Co-Educational Sixth Form

www.rbcs.org.uk

Open Mornings
Saturday 4 October

Saturday 11 October for Sixth
Form Entry We know that arranging a funeral 

can be stressful and demanding: 

five generations of experience - 

we know we will make a difference

Reading Head Office 0118 957 3650

Henley Office 01491 413434

Other branches: Wokingham, Bracknell, Thatcham

For information about our funeral

and memorial masonry services: 

www.abwalker.co.uk

Golden Charter
Funeral Plans

Are you thinking about

homecare?

If you would like to learn
more please call us on

0118 947 6666

advert-1...vis 1_Layout 1  15/09/2011  11:47  Page 1



Features 15

On the one hand there is a suspicion 
that they may have an impact on our 
native fauna – especially other hole-
nesting birds, and there are concerns 
from fruit growers, that as their 
population grows so their impact 
on fruit harvest may become a real 
issue. Black swans from Australia 
and Egyptian geese, from Africa and 
Nile Valle, are in the same category – 
they are just becoming established in 
this part of the country and time will 
tell whether they impact on us and 
other species.

On the other hand there are 
certain introduced species which 
clearly are a problem – for example 
the American signal crayfish, carrier 
of the crayfish plague which is lethal 
to our native white-clawed crayfish, 
and the grey squirrel also from North 
America, which has outcompeted our 
native red squirrel and rendered it 
extinct throughout much of southern 
Britain. The generic terminology for 
such species is Invasive Non-Native 
Species (INNS) and 20-30% of all 
introduced species worldwide fall 
into this category.

Some plants are a particularly 
serious threat to our wildlife because 
they can have such a dramatic effect 
on the ecological balance of certain 
habitats as they start to dominate. 

For example floating pennywort 
from the Americas can totally choke 
watercourses from bank to bank as 
you may have seen on the Foudry 
Brook alongside the new Basingstoke 
Road in south Reading, and we in 
Sonning have to contend with huge 
mats of Australian swamp stonecrop 
in the two nature reserve ponds in 
the village. Both species are almost 
impossible to eradicate without 
‘nuking’ the water they are in, so 
regular manual removal is often the 
only sensible method for controlling 
them. Worryingly species like these 
from the sub-tropics, are likely to 
fare even better as the climate in 
the UK steadily warms up. On land, 
species such as rhododendron from 
southern Europe and Asia, Japanese 
knotweed and Himalayan balsam are 
all known to completely blanket large 
areas of land when the conditions are 
right and huge amounts of money 
are spent controlling them. In 2010 
it was calculated that control of 
Japanese knotweed costs the British 
economy £166 million per annum.

INNS are seriously bad news 
for both the economy and the 
environment worldwide: the total 
loss to the world’s economy due to 
INNS is approximately 5% of the 
world’s annual production and INNS 

Aliens in our midst
By Alastair Driver

Many readers of the Sonning Parish Magazine will now be familiar with 
the shrieking of ring-necked parakeets from Africa and Asia as they hurtle 
around the village, but many people ask me if they are a ‘problem’ or not. Well 
the answer to that, as it is with many introduced species, is that the jury is 
still out. 

have contributed to 40% of the 
animal extinctions in the last 400 
years. 

And guess what the common 
denominator is? Yes you guessed 
it – good old homo sapiens – it’s our 
fault. Deliberately or accidentally, 
with the best of intentions or 
otherwise, mankind is responsible 
for spreading species around the 
world. And so we have a moral duty 
to try to put things right where we 
can, by control or ideally, but rarely 
feasibly, eradication. But the most 
important action of all is prevention 
– stopping new INNS getting into the 
country in the first place – that has 
to be our number one priority.

Ring-necked parakeet

Black swans Picture: JJ Vizern

Picture: JJ Vizern

American signal crawfish

Volunteers clearing Australian swamp stonecrop from Ali’s Pond in Sonning



16 The Parish Magazine

MUCK ‘N’ MULCH 
ORGANIC MANURE COMPOST 

We deliver to private gardens, landscapers, 
allotments and gardening clubs 

 

FREE DELIVERY 
 

Processed stable manure compost 
can be used all year round for feeding and mulching 

Spreading service available. Minimum delivery ten bags 
Half pallet (35 bags) Full pallet (70 bags) 

 

24 Hours: 07831 437989 
Freephone Muck ‘n’ Mulch on 0800 7810137 

www.muckandmulch.co.uk 
info@muckandmulch.co.uk 

 
in 

 
 

 

TELEPHONE

0118 934 3171
Wed-Fri: 9.30am-5.30pm
Sat: 9.30am-4.00pm

Ladies and Gentlemen’s 
Hairdressing

JANETTE HAMMOND 
Beauty Therapist & Perfume Designer 

 
Waxing - Facials - Lash & Brow Tinting - Make-up 

Manicures & Pedicures - Massage 
 

All treatments for ladies only 
28 HILLTOP ROAD, EARLEY, READING  RG6 1DA 

Telephone: 0118 926 2365  Mobile: 07917 818283 
janette@janettehammond.co.uk 

 
<<<< JUNE SPECIAL OFFER >>>> 

Make-up lesson £20  
(redeemable against items purchased) 

<<<< SPECIAL OFFER >>>>
SEPTEMBER - Facials from £20!

3 Longfield Parade, Longfield Road

Twyford  RG10 9AN

 

 
KINGFISHER   BATHROOMS 

 

Plumbing – Plastering – Tiling 
. . . and all associated work 

 
 

140 Kingfisher Drive, Woodley, Reading RG5 3LQ 
0778 897 2921 

email: markt@kingfisher-bathrooms.com 
www.kingfisher-bathrooms.com 

 
 

in 

 
 



Features 17

100 y e a r s ago 

Dear editor
My late wife’s mother, Margaret (née Ewen), was married to two of the Sonning 
men who served in the First World War. 

She married Lt Col F A Deare1 in 1903 after his return from service with 
Paget’s Horse2 in the Boar War. They had two children. Col Deare was recalled 
in 1914 to command the Royal Berks Regimental Depot, Reading. He died 
of influenza (not killed in action) in 1915 and was buried with full military 
honours at Sonning.

Leaving her children with relatives, Margaret spent most of 1918 in France 
working with the YMCA in support of British and Allied troops. She wrote a 
lively description of her experiences in Letters from a Wooden Hut3 and was 
visited by Major Clement Williams on his way to and from the front.

Clement Williams built Shelvingstone4 in 1910 and lived there until his 
death in 1963. He served throughout the First World War in the Oxford Bucks 
Light Infantry. He married Margaret Deare in 1921 and their daughter Armine5 
was born at Shelvingstone in 1922. He was for many years chairman of Sonning 
Parish Council and active in many other village affairs. 

Captain Wilfred Oldman6, Royal Berks, was the nephew of Col Deare and 
so well known to Margaret. She lived until 1966 and is fondly remembered by 
many of us.
John Edmonds, Sonning 
1Col Deare was mentioned in our WWI feature, July/August issue
2Paget’s Horse was an elite unit of 19th Battalion Imperial Yeomanry
3 Published by E. Poynder and Son in 1919
4 Shelvington is a large detached house in Pearson Road, Sonning
5Armine was editor of this magazine for many years
6Capt Oldman was mentioned in our WWI feature, July/August issue

Letter to the editor

Sept 1st - 5th — More men were joining. Tomas Denys Russell and 
Hubert Brown, 4th Royal Berks; Frederick Forward, Army Services Corps; 
William Ansell, Walter Parris, Anthony James Henwood, 5th Royal Berks.

Sept 4th (Friday) — Special ‘War’ Communion. For a week past the 
alms-box had received contributions for the Belgian Relief Fund, and 
these, with offerings at two Friday Communions, amounting to £10 10s 5d, 
were sent to the Belgian Minister.

Sept 6th — Collections for the Soldiers’ and Sailors’ Families 
Association amounted to £10 2s 6d. The Rev G B Cronshaw preached a fine 
sermon in the morning on God’s judgements in the earth.

Sept 8th — Leonard Russell and James Bunce joined the Royal Flying 
Corps as 2nd class air mechanics.

Letter of ‘warmest thanks’ received from the Belgian Minister. 
acknowledging receipt of Sonning’s gift.

Sept 7th to 12th — Intercessions twice daily in the Church, the subjects 
being suggested by the news of each day. Box in the Church open to receive 
offerings for the British Red Cross Society.

Sept 18th — Clement Williams, of Shelvingstone, went off to join the 
Public Schools Battalion at Woodcote, near Epsom; Robert Peeling joined 
the Army Service Corps; Michael Henry Drury Lavin went to join the Royal 
Naval Volunteer Reserve.

Sept 21st — Mrs Holmes, wife of Pte Holmes, 1st Royal Berks, who is 
in the fighting at the front, died at her parents, Mr and Mrs Knight, in 
Mustard Lane.

At 8pm began a day of prayer and teaching in connection with the war, 
conducted in our Church by Canon Stuckey Coles.

Sept 25th — Our Queen’s Nurse, Edith Andrews, left to join the 
Military Hospital at Brighton. Collected this week for Soldiers’ and Sailors’ 
Families Association, £2 8s 2d.

Sept 27th — At the Harvest Thanksgiving, offerings of socks and 
mufflers, or the wool for making them, were made at all services.

Extracts from  ‘Sonning and the War — Our Diary’ published in this magazine 100 years ago

An evening to 
commemorate 
World War 1
Sonning Parish Council is holding 
an evening of food, music, songs, 
poems, stories and other ways of 
commemorating the life changing 
events of the First World War.

It will be held in Pearson Hall on 4 
October, 7.30pm for 8pm. There will 
also be a memorabilia display and a 
raffle in aid of Help the Heroes.

Tickets, which are limited to 80, 
cost £12 from Sue Doyle 969 3506.

The Great War was different and 
new. Since the Napoleonic Wars and 
even the 19th century Boer War, 
many things had changed. 

The advent of the daily newspaper - 
cheap, instant and popular - ensured 
that their readers knew what was 
going on, and with the invention 
of the telephone at the end of the 
Victorian era, the reports from 
correspondents could be immediate 
and vivid. The internal combustion 
engine now propelled buses and 
lorries - and eventually tanks and 
armoured cars. And the invention 
of the aeroplane and its rapid 
development in the early years of the 
war brought a whole new dimension 
to conflict. It was no longer local, 
fought out on ‘battle fields’, but 
anywhere that the combatants 
came together. The submarine, the 
Zeppelin and the aeroplane were to 
play significant roles in this new kind 
of warfare.

All this meant everyone in the 
warring nations felt involved. They 
were spectators no longer, but 
participants. For the first time, in 
many cases, women from the poorer 
sections of society were able to earn 
a decent wage in the munitions 
factories, or in other jobs previously 
seen as exclusively male. 

The world would never be the 
same again.

A different world
By David Winter, former head of religious 
broadcasting at the BBC

Remembering the First World War

A special World War I 
feature was published 

in our July/August 2014 
issue. You can view 
this issue online at 

theparishmagazine.co.uk



18 The Parish Magazine

When it comes to senior care, Sunrise continues to set the standard. 
Our expertly trained staff and the high quality personalised care we 
offer are changing the way people think about senior living.

Whether it’s assisted living, nursing care or our ground-breaking 
Reminiscence neighbourhood bringing comfort to those living with 
memory loss, everything we do is born from a commitment to 
providing only the very best care to seniors.

A Brighter Approach to 
Senior Living

www.sunrise-care.co.uk

Sunrise of Sonning

Please call on 0118 944 4300 for more information.
Sunrise of Sonning, Old Bath Road, Sonning, Berkshire RG4 6TQ

Snapshot of Sunrise 
in Sonning
• Expertly trained, 
 compassionate staff

•  High quality residential 
and nursing care

•  Leading the way in specialist 
dementia care

•  Landscaped gardens and 
beautiful interiors offering 
all the comforts of home

•  Five inspiring activities every 
day, seven days a week

ADV_SON_0713_ParishMagazine_01.indd   1 09/07/2013   11:46

INCLUSIVE • INDIVIDUAL • INSPIRATIONAL

Open Mornings
Saturday 27 September, 10am 

Saturday 11 October (For Sixth Form)

Boys aged 11-18 • Girls aged 16-18
Full, weekly and flexi boarding available from Year 9
Inspirational Oxfordshire site by the River Thames
Music, Art and Study Centre Open September 2014

Book online at www.shiplake.org.uk

Dennis & Christine look forward to welcoming you to…

The Bull Inn, 
Sonning-on-Thames
Berkshire RG4 6UP

0118 969 3901
Great food, award-winning cask ale, service with a 

smile Seven stylish bedrooms

Present this ad for a complimentary homemade chocolate brownie
bullinn@fullers.co.uk / www.bullinnsonning.co.uk

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

The Bull Inn | Sonning on Thames | Berkshire | RG4 6UP 
Email: bullinn@fullers.co.uk | Telephone: 01189 693901 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Dennis & Christine 
Mason look forward to 
welcoming you to…  
 

The Bull Inn 
 

Great food, award-
winning cask ale and 

service with smile, 
always. 

 
 

Seven stylish 
bedrooms 

   
Present this advert and 
receive a complimentary 
homemade chocolate 
brownie 
 
www.bullinnsonning.co.uk  



Features 19

We were very fortunate to be 
invited to Westminster Abbey for 
Evensong with a private tour of the 
building afterwards. 

Evensong was really lovely. We sat in 
the choir stalls with their little red 
lampshades near to the Quire of Lay 
Vicars who sang so beautifully. 

They sang plainsong responses by 
Tallis and a lovely anthem by Byrd. 
The sound of their voices soared and 
echoed through the really impressive 
architectural space. It was a really 
religious experience in itself.

Following the service we were 
able to explore this extraordinary 
building. It is huge, mainly built in 
the French Gothic style from 1245 
for Henry III. There was a previous 
church built by Edward the Confessor 
before 1066 the year he died. 

Monks had originally settled 
on an island on the Thames and 
been helped by King Edgar 959-975, 
who gave them land in London’s 
West End. The island is no more and 
difficult to imagine when you look 
at the present magnificent building, 
the nearby Houses of Parliament, 
Parliament Square and all the traffic.

The interior of Westminster 
Abbey is overpowering. It is huge 
with columns and vaults and high 
decorated ceilings with stained glass 
windows. It is one of the great Gothic 
buildings and compares to any of the 
great French Gothic buildings of the 
period.

Westminster Abbey is the burial 
place of many English and later 
British monarchs. There are dozens 
of elaborate tombs. 

With reference to Sonning we 
noticed the tomb of the unfortunate 
Richard II whose sad little child 
bride Isabella de Valois was held 
at the Bishop’s Palace in Sonning 
while he was deposed and murdered 
in Pontifract Castle. She was very 
fortunate in being able to return to 
France and to marry her cousin the 
Duke of Orleans although sadly she 
died in childbirth.  
      Apart from monarchs there are 

monuments to almost all significant 
Britons in the arts, literature, music 
and poetry as well as science and 
the affairs of state. We looked at 
the fine monument to Handel, the 
grave of Charles Dickens and the 
lavish monument to Isaac Newton. 
Everywhere you turn there is a 
monument to someone important in 
British history.

As one walks round the Abbey you 
realise you have seen many parts of 
it on television with various great 
royal occasions, from the Coronation 
of our present Queen to William and 
Kate’s recent wedding. 

Evensong in Westminster Abbey
By Robert and Priscilla Lobley

We were very lucky to have an 
invitation to the Abbey but anyone 
can go to the services. Evensong 
is every day and you can check the 
times and what they will be singing 
on the Westminster Abbey website. 

You can also tour the Abbey 
with an electronic or human guide. 
Attending services is free but tours 
are quite expensive, £18 or so, but 
well worth it. 

If you look at the Abbey website 
all is explained, and hundreds of 
people from all over the world have 
left messages saying how much they 
have enjoyed their visit.

On a recent Sunday morning, 
some worshippers met with an 
extraordinary sight in St Andrew’s 
churchyard. A small group of 
Buddhist monks in saffron 
robes were standing against the 
churchyard walls. They made an 
impressive picture. 

They told me they were travelling 
by foot from Hemel Hempstead 
to Bath, sleeping in the woods at 
night. I noted large umbrellas and 
waterproofs among their kit and 
thought of the heavy thunderstorm 
we had just experienced the night 

before. They were very friendly and 
peaceful as they passed through the 
grounds of our lovely church.

More unexpected churchyard visitors!
By Robert Lobley

The iconic choir stalls of Westminster Abbey with their red lampshades



20 The Parish Magazine

How long will we have a lock keeper?

When I came to Sonning over 30 years ago there was a village policemen, a post 
master, some shopkeepers and farmers and a head teacher all with a house that 
went with their job. Now there are only two - the vicar and the lock keeper. I 
can’t imagine this parish without a resident vicar, but it seems highly possible 
that when our lock keeper, Keith Burnage retires, he may not be replaced. 
Throughout the UK, lock keepers 
living at their lock are disappearing 
as new technology that allows lock 
gates to be operated by boat crews is 
installed. Add to this the lock 
keeper’s main role of controlling 
water levels at weirs is increasingly 
being taken on by a ‘man in a van’ 
- someone who drives around the 
countryside visiting weirs to do the 
job - and you can see that the need to 
live at the lock is less important.

Just as Sonning Farm now only 
has one full-time employee, Keith 
is the sole employee at the lock. The 
other keepers you might see are all 
volunteers who love the river. 

There are seven volunteers at 
Sonning who help on a regular 
basis including Tim Coulson MBE. 
Tim was awarded the MBE for his 
herioc action during the London 7/7 
bombing in 2005 when he smashed 
the window of a tube train and 
crawled inside to help the injured.

Originally a plumbing and 
heating engineer, Keith became the 
lock keeper at Sonning in 2003 after 
being a relief keeper at Benson and 
Bray locks. He is only the 15th keeper 
in the last 241 years. 

Keith has obviously seen many 
changes at the lock, some good and 
others not so good. Most of the 

changes reflect a steady decline 
in the number of boats passing 
through the lock, new technolgy or 
the financial cut-backs that have 
affected most public services in 
recent years.

In 1976, 32,442 boats used 
Sonning Lock. When Keith took over 
in 2003 the total had slowly fallen to 
16,982 and last year, it was 13,493. 

When Keith started he received 
£200 a year to help pay for the 
floral decorations but this has 
long gone, and with it the prize 
winning displays that many people 
remember.

One of the biggest changes 
happened in 2004/5 when new steel 
gates were fitted and a push button 
system was installed that can be 

By Bob 
Peters

Chop & Change, one of the music groups helping to raise money for charity in the Tea Garden

Keith Burnage, the 15th Sonning lock keeper since 1773 - could he be the 
last of his kind?                      Picture: Bob Peters

Close neighbours: Sonning Lock (bottom), a short walk upstream from  
St Andrew’s Church (top right).          Picture: Neil Jackson/Mark Green

David Walliams enjoys tea at the lock



Features 21

hundreds of people who use his lock. 
Most he says are ordinary pleasant 
folk enjoying the river, and he has 
met many celebrities such as the 
Countess Roza-Marie Leopoldnya 
Lubienska, better known as Rula 
Lenska, David Soul the American 
actor, the Likely Lad, Rodney Bewes, 
weatherman, Ian McCaskill, Poirot, 
alias David Suchet, Rudolph Walker 
who is Patrick in East Enders, and 
a ‘Hairy Biker’. The ‘Three Men in 
a Boat’ - Dara Ó Briain, Griff Rhys 
Jones, and Rory McGrath - recorded 
a long item at the lock for their tv 
film but unfortunately it was cut.

Two years ago David Walliams 
took time out on his River Thames 
swim that raised over £1 million for 
Sport Relief by taking tea at the lock. 

Then there are local celebrities 
such as Paul Daniels and Uri Geller 
who come through on boats and 
Jimmy Page of Led Zeppelin who 
visits the tea garden.

It’s hard to imagine the river at 
Sonning without the tea garden that 
would probably be closed if the lock 
keeper’s job disappears in the future. 
We should make the most of this 
unique local place while we can!

Situated between the weir and the lock the Riverside Tea Garden is open until October

A postcard picture of Sonning Lock taken in 1948 when wooden gates were in use

All the locks on the River Thames were 
originally created by mill owners to 
allow boats to bypass the weirs that they 
built to hold back the water to drive their 
wheels. This is true for Sonning Lock.

1580: The earliest mention of Sonning 
Lock - there were four mill wheels.  
1771: The pound lock was said to be 
‘shoddy.’ It takes two years to rebuild.
1773: Thomas Hall is lock keeper 
1774: Wooden lock office was built.
1780: The lock was again ‘going into 
general decay’ despite oak repairs. 
1803: Daniel May is lock keeper and 
miller. He also owned the weir. 
1827: John Cannon is lock keeper, and 
the lock is repaired again. 
1830: The original lock keeper’s house is 
built on the tow path side of the lock.
1845: William Johnson, John Stone and 
James Sadler are lock keepers.
1885: Thomas Sadler is lock keeper.
1886: Lock rebuilt. 
1905: Thames Conservancy rebuild lock. 
1912: Ted Light becomes lock keeper.
1916: New lock keeper’s house built on 
the opposite side to the 1830 house.
1918 - 1938: Ted Light wins the annual 
gardens competition cup 13 times.
1946: A G Prince is lock keeper.
1956: S W Adams is lock keeper.
1960: V P Dyer is lock keeper.
1965: Eric Scolefield is lock keeper.
1969: Brian West is lock keeper.
1970’s: Electrical hydraulic systems 
replace the manual sluice opening 
mechanisms on the lock. 
2003: Keith Burnage is lock keeper.
2004-5: Steel gates and a push button 
operating system are installed.

Sonning Lock         
— a brief history

Is there a spot more lovely than the rest
By act improved by nature truly blest?
A noble river at its base is running
It is a little village known at Sonning.
(James Sadler, poet & lock keeper from 1845 - 1885)

operated by anyone.
As well as maintaining the lock, 

regularly checking and adjusting 
water levels at the weir, servicing 
the toilet facilities and looking after 
the gardens that have become a 
favourite spot for riverside walkers 
and boaters, being the safety officer 
is one of his prime roles. 

Anyone who lives ‘on the job’ 
will know that you are always on 
call whether you are on duty or not. 
Keith recalls one evening he was 
indoors, off duty after a long day, 
when he heard a cry for help. 

Dashing to the lock he found 
some elderly people in a boat 
shouting and in the water one of 
them was on the point of drowning. 
If he had not been there it would 
certainly have been a fatal accident. 

Helping people out of the lock 
is not unusual. When I called by to 
take the photograph of him on the 
previous page he told me that the day 
before he had rescued someone else.

Probably the biggest change in 
recent years was the opening of the 
Riverside Tea Garden seven years 
ago. This has grown to be a popular 
place for locals and boaters to meet, 
relax and enjoy the delicious cakes 
baked by Rachael Richards, the 
manager, and served by a willing 
team of about 10 helpers. 

It has also enabled Keith and his 
wife Jo to serve the community by 
staging fund-raising events in the 
garden. A music evening in June 
raised a remarkable £1,629.28 for 
Macmillan Cancer Support.

Music is a great love of Keith’s 
and if you walk past the lock and 
hear the distant beat of drums 
don’t be surprised. Keith, inspired 
by professional drummer Patrick 
Mahoney, who was his lock assistant 
for two years, is learning to play.     
      Keith also enjoys meeting the 



22 The Parish Magazine

The cottages are Grade II listed and 
are managed by the Robert Palmer 
Almshouse Charity. 

Kitchens, WCs and coal stores, 
were added after the Second World 
War with funding from the Sonning 
Volunteer Fire Brigade Trust.

In 1981 the charity took advantage 
of a Charities Commission scheme by 
becoming a housing association. This 
made it eligible for a grant to carry 
out major modernisation. 80% of the 
cost, £57,607 (over £345,000 today), 
was covered by the grant with the 
balance from a Housing Corporation 
loan. The modernisation provided 
each cottage with a bathroom and 

Home Secretary, Theresa May, accompanied by her husband Philip, has 
officially opened a new veranda to the Robert Palmer’s Almshouse Charity 
cottages at Pearson Road in Sonning that enables residents to access each 
other’s homes in greater safety. 

The rear walkway, which runs along the entire length of the six Grade II listed 
terrace cottages originally built in 1850, is a key area of the complex. It serves, 
not only as covered access to the main entrance doors for four of the cottages  - 
the other two were already undercover - but also as an informal gathering place 
throughout the year for the residents. In good weather it was not a problem 
but in bad, and irrespective of the season, it was a different matter. Rain, snow 
and hail prevented the residents from moving freely around the complex and it 
could be slippery underfoot.

The idea for the new veranda came from one of the charity’s trustees, Valerie 
Moncur. It was designed by David Bates, a local architect and was approved 
unaltered by Sonning Parish and Wokingham Borough Councils’ planners.

Following competitive quotations for construction and installation Andy 
Thornton Limited of Elland, West Yorkshire was awarded the contract.

New veranda improves safety for almshouse residents

Faced with a previous commitment to a £50,000 
programme of necessary maintenance, the Robert 
Palmer’s Almhouse Charity approached the 
Sonning Volunteer Fire Brigade Trust (SVFBT) 
who, historically, had been very supportive, not 
least having underwritten a major programme of 
extensions to the cottages in 1949. 

In turn, the SVFBT agreed to make a considerable 
donation which represented the lion’s share of the 
overall costs. 

Barton Guthrie, chairman of the charity’s 
trustees, made it clear at the official opening that: 
‘had it not been for the generosity of the SVFBT, 
it would have been a long, hard struggle for the 
project to see the light of day’. He thanked the trust 
enormously.

After opening the veranda, Theresa May said: 
‘What a wonderful and very functional addition this 
is to the cottages. The design perfectly complements 
the immediate surroundings and the building’s 
architecture. I pay tribute to all those who played 
a part in seeing the project to fruition – not least 
the local Fire Brigade Trust’s significant financial 
contribution. I am especially pleased that all of this 
has taken place in my constituency’. 

WC, a fitted kitchen, hot water, central 
heating and new gas and electric 
installations. They were also damp-
proofed, re-roofed and insulated.

In 1994, a wheelchair ramp was 
added and, 5 years later, additional 
WCs were installed by the first floor 
double bedrooms. 

The occupant(s) of each cottage is 
entitled to one or two allotments at 
the rear of the cottages, free of charge. 
Other plots are available to villagers at 
a nominal annual rent. There is usually 
a waiting list. 

There are attractive sheds by the 
allotments which were also built in 
1850. They were totally refurbished 

Robert Palmer’s Almshouse Charity
Robert Palmer, MP for Reading (1826-1869) and one time High Sheriff of 
Berkshire, built the terrace of six almshouse cottages in 1850 . They were 
mainly for retired workers from his Holme Park Estate.

The Robert Palmer Almshouse cottages in Pearson Road, Sonning



Features 23

Sonning Volunteer Fire Brigade Trust (SVFBT) is a charitable organisation that 
provides financial support for - according to its Charity Commission terms - ‘any 
public purpose for the inhabitants of the Parish of Sonning and not provided out of 
rates or other public fund.’ Here the ‘Parish of Sonning’ is the civil parish and should 
not be confused with the ecclesiastical parish of St Andrew’s Church which includes 
Charvil and Sonning Eye as well as Sonning.

SVFBT was formed in 1952 when it received the benefit of the rent paid by the 
Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service for its use of the Sonning fire station in Pound 
Lane. The trust is run by five, unpaid trustees, including an ex-officio (the chairman of 
Sonning Parish Council).

The story of the fire brigade goes back to April 1896 following a fire in High Street 
that threatened to destroy that part of the village. A private fire engine from Holme 
Park was able to extinguish the fire and underlined the need for a village service. 
Originally there was not an engine, just a long hose that could be connected to water 
hydrants and used by strong young male volunteers from the village.

By August 1905 the Sonning Fire Brigade had been formed and it swung into action 
two months later in a trial run when reports state that it took three minutes to unload 
the hose, connect it to the water main and go into action. Two years later, at a cost of 
£65, the brigade took delivery of its first horse-drawn manual fire engine. 

After the end of the Second World War, the Robert Palmer’s Almshouse Charity, 
received appreciable funding from the SVFBT. The money came from the sale of its fire 
appliances to the Berkshire Fire & Rescue Service. Its purpose was to sympathetically 
extend the rear of each individual cottage to provide kitchens, WCs and coal stores.  A 
stone plaque, set into the brickwork, recognises this generous bequest. It was unveiled 
in 1949 by the trust’s then chief officer.

Following the closure of the fire station in April 2008, the trustees sold the old fire 
station and associated land in 2010 to provide two quality residential houses on the 
site. Proceeds of this sale, together with other of the trust’s accumulated funds, are 
used for grants to recognised organisations in Sonning. Over £133,000 has been given 
to: St Andrew’s Church, Pearson Hall, Sonning C of E School, the Scouts and Guides 
and other voluntary organisations. More recently, it provided financial help to a young 
Sonning resident, chosen to be a ‘Clyde-sider’ at the 2014 Commonwealth Games. It 
was to cover his travel expenses for three trips to and from Glasgow for training and 
uniform fitting.

The financial assistance for the Robert Palmer’s Almhouse Charity is the latest 
donation made by SVFBT.

For more information about SVFBT contact John Russell on 0118 969 6057 or  
mione.john@btinternet.com

New veranda improves safety for almshouse residents

WC, a fitted kitchen, hot water, central 
heating and new gas and electric 
installations. They were also damp-
proofed, re-roofed and insulated.

In 1994, a wheelchair ramp was 
added and, 5 years later, additional 
WCs were installed by the first floor 
double bedrooms. 

The occupant(s) of each cottage is 
entitled to one or two allotments at 
the rear of the cottages, free of charge. 
Other plots are available to villagers at 
a nominal annual rent. There is usually 
a waiting list. 

There are attractive sheds by the 
allotments which were also built in 
1850. They were totally refurbished 

during 2008 by volunteers and 
officially ‘opened’ by Theresa May. 

The Robert Palmer Almshouse 
Charity is run by eight trustees, who 
work for its benefit without charging 
for their time or out-of-pocket 
expenses. There is also a clerk to the 
trustees and a treasurer.  

Applicants for residency should 
be in need, can be single or married 
couples and have lived in one of the 
parishes of the area of benefit for at 
least two years immediately prior 
to making an application. The area 
of benefit covers the ecclesiastical 
parish of St Andrew’s, Sonning 
and the civil parishes of Charvil, 
Sandford & Woodley, Sonning Eye & 
Dunsden and Sonning Common

For further information, contact 
Rachael Richards on 0118 969 7933 or 
rachael.richards2@btinternet.com

Sonning Volunteer Fire Brigade Trust
1907: The Sonning Fire Brigade’s first horse-drawn fire engine arrives in the village amid great celebrations

Robert Palmer’s Almshouse Charity
Robert Palmer, MP for Reading (1826-1869) and one time High Sheriff of 
Berkshire, built the terrace of six almshouse cottages in 1850 . They were 
mainly for retired workers from his Holme Park Estate.

Above: the new veranda at the rear of the 
almshouses. 

Left: After the opening ceremony, the 
Home Secretary with some of the present 
almshouses residents. Left to right are: 
Lorna Clarke, Theresa May, June Hunt, Ken 
Trimmings, Daphne Payne, and Roly Hunt



24 The Parish Magazine

bridging the gap  
enabling independence at home

30 years experience providing 
care and supporting families and 
older people in their own homes.

Telephone 01189 404098
Email enquiries@bridgeshomecare.co.uk
Website www.bridgeshomecare.co.uk



Features 25

Hang this limited edition 
signed print on your wall 
— only 50 will be issued

Autumn in St Andrew’s Churchyard signed by photographer, 
Tom Farncombe, and issued as a limited edition of only 50 
numbered copies. Supplied with a double mount ready for 
framing. Overall size of mount is 30.5cm deep x 40.5cm wide. 
Price: £25.00. Proceeds go to the St Andrew’s Church New Hall 
Appeal. For your copy contact: Keith Nichols, 0118 969 4628  
or  keithnichols@talktalk.net. Make cheques payable to St Andrews 
Sonning PCC. 

The first wall calendar (2015) 
published by The Parish Magazine 
has just been released. Now is the 
time to start collecting photographs 
to appear in our future calendars. 

Would you like your photography 
to appear in the calendars which we 
plan to publish in future years? If so, 
now is the time to start capturing 
really outstanding seasonal images 
that will represent each month of the 
year.

The photographs need to reflect  
      three important features: 
— relevant to a season or month
 — relate to Charvil, Sonning or   
      Sonning Eye 
— must be of very high quality. 

Photographs need to be of a 
landscape shape and will be enlarged 
to a size 210 mm deep x 297 mm wide. 
Interested? Then please get ’snapping’ 
and send your photo suggestions to 
      editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk

Attention all 
photographers

The Parish 
Magazine Binder

Only £6.95 - 
Holds 13 issues
Free delivery 

within 
Charvil, 

Sonning and 
Sonning Eye     

  THE JUBILEE HALL ,  CHARVIL

Available for community groups and private hire
St Andrew’s owns an excellent hall complex in Park 
View Drive North, Charvil. It has a number of regular 
users and is also available for ad-hoc bookings. The 
hall can seat 80 in a theatre style. It  has a stage, a 

well-equipped kitchen and an annexe. More details at:

www.sonningparish.org.uk
or from Raj on 
0795 642 3764 

jubileehallcharvil@gmail.com

Cheques payable to 
‘St Andrews 

Sonning PCC’
26 Old Bath Road, 
Charvil  RG10 9QR

editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk

Physiocare is sponsoring our hog 
roast and fun run. The company 
is an established, experienced 
physiotherapy practice offering a 
broad range of fitness and wellbeing 
services including physiotherapy, 
acupuncture, sports massage, 
Pilates, body recovery courses for 
mums and a gym. 

Established in Twyford in 
1991, it operates an additional 
physiotherapy clinic in Earley 
which includes a Visage Beauty and 
Wellbeing centre with a full range of 
beauty treatments and massages.   

Physiocare has treated thousands 
of patients with musculoskeletal 
problems such as sports injuries, 
postural problems, neck and back 
complaints and post-operative 
rehabilitation. They have also 
treated a range of other conditions 
perhaps not traditionally associated 
with physiotherapy, such as vertigo, 
dizziness and stress incontinence. 

Do come and talk to Physiocare at 
our parish hog roast and fun run. 
physiocare.co.uk or 0118 934 4055

Ask Physiocare 
at our hog roast



26 The Parish Magazine

THE PRODUCE & ARTS SHOW
There are 17 cups and trophies, cash prizes and many certificates that can 
be won for exhibits of prize vegetables, flower arrangements, photography, 
arts and crafts, past times memorablilia, with a special section this year for 
World War 1 items, and cookery. Recipes for some of the cookery entries are 
included in the show programme - you can find one of the recipes on page 35 
of this issue. All the exhibits classes and details of how to enter can be found 
in the show programme.

Copies of the programme can be obtained from St Andrew’s Church,  
Charvil Stores, the Sonning Club or from Heather Hine on 969 8653 -  
Sonning residents receive a copy through their door.

AFTERNOON ATTRACTIONS
As well as the exhibits and the arena events there is a lot of other attractions for all 
the family such as an art exhibition and sale of paintings staged by the Sonning Art 
Group, steam train rides for children, fairground steam engines, a police vehicle, tea 
and cakes, barbecue, a beer and Pimms tent run by the Sonning Club, side shows 
and fete stands - including St Andrew’s Church so drop by to see us!

EVENING ENTERTAINMENT IN PEARSON HALL
After the show, Sonning Club is running a live music evening in Pearson Hall 
featuring Rufus ruffcut together with a fish and chip supper, all for £10. Doors 
open at 7pm, food at 7.30pm and the music to follow. Tickets from the club or 
from Alan on 0118 927 2944.

Around the villages
Sonning Show Guide

PROGRAMME OF EVENTS
— 2.00pm Exhibits open for viewing
— 2.15pm  Maypole dancing by Sonning school children
— 2.45pm  Family sports 
— 3.15pm  Gym display by Bulmershe Gymnastics Club
— 3.45pm  Tug of War 
— 4.15pm  Peg’s Challenge 
— 4.30pm  Prize giving, raffle and auction of produce

Saturday 13 September
Sonning Church of England School, 

Ligugé Way, Sonning
Gates open at 2pm

Admission: Adults 50p, concessions 20p, children free
No dogs, except guide dogs/hearing dogs

Can you beat the Beat the Clock champion?
Top scorer with 37 at the Charvil Village Fete 
was the Home Secretary, Theresa May. 
If you think you can beat her score visit the 
St Andrew’s Church stand at the Sonning 
Show on 13 September - it’s free to play!

Make a date for 
Charvil Village 
Show next year

 

This year’s Charvil Village Fete saw 
the local community once again 
joining together to raise money 
and have fun in the June sunshine.  
The weather was kind, families 
celebrating Father’s Day were 
plentiful and much fun was to be 
had on the ‘pop-up’ beach, where 
the sandcastle building competition 
attracted some imaginative entries. 

The organising committee is hugely 
grateful to local businesses, the 
parish council, and other supporters 
who help with sponsorship, prizes 
and the many arrangements. They 
were also delighted that once again 
The Right Hon Theresa May MP 
presided over the prize-giving.

The fete is a platform that enables 
local organisations and charities 
to raise much needed funds. Over 
£1,000 was raised on the day by 
various groups and we look forward 
to hearing how these monies have 
been able to enhance our community 
life and help those in need.  

The fete’s organising committee 
always welcome feedback to help 
them make it even better and if you 
are interested in helping with the 
organisation of the fete next year, 
please get in touch with them at 
clare@charvilfete.org.uk.

The date for next year’s Charvil 
Village Fete is Saturday 13 June 2015 
- please note that it is being held on 
a Saturday, not on a Sunday as it has 
been in recent years.



Around the villages 27

The Charvil Piggott Church of 
England Primary School was 
officially opened on Friday 11 July 
by Theresa May, MP. 

The school opened its doors for pupils 
last September with 23 children in 
the reception class, making the long 
awaited school a reality.

The head teacher, Hilary Winter, 
and the governors were delighted to 
welcome Mrs May and other guests, 
and to show them around.

These reception children will 
move into Year 1 in September and 
may be joined by two new pupils 
who are moving into Charvil. There 
will be 30 new Charvil pupils in the 
reception class for this school year.

The children were taught in the 
school hall for the first term of 
last year and moved to their own 
classroom as soon as construction 
work was complete. They have also 
taken advantage of the other empty 
classrooms in the school that will 
gradually be occupied in the years 
to come as each new year group 
progresses through the school.

New Charvil school officially open

At Charvil School’s official opening (left to right): Hilary Winter, head teacher, Helen Craig, chair 
of governors, The Ven Olivia Graham, Archdeacon of Berkshire and The Rt Hon Theresa May MP 
with children from the school’s first foundation class: Eleanor Powell, Austin Jeffery, Eva Good-
Munoz, Charlotte Morris and Evelyn Searle. 

Charvil society’s gift to new school
At the official opening of Charvil 
Piggott Primary School the Charvil 
Village Society presented the school 
with an outdoor ‘story tellers’ chair, 
to be used by children and teachers.

The chair (pictured left) was bought 
using the society’s local charities 
fund raised through raffles. The 
society’s next events include a quiz 
night on 27 September - call Roger on 
934 5524 - to book, and a race night 
on 29 November. At the race night 
you can be an owner or punter in any 
of the eight races during the evening. 
Entry is £5 for members, £6 if not.  
Places will be limited so booking is 
strongly advised - call Madeleine on  
934 5260 to book for this event.

Membership of the Charvil 
Society is £5 per family for which you 
will receive discounted entry to its 
events for life. More: David 932 1173. 

On 20 September, starting at the 
Piggott Charvil Primary School, will 
be a community 4-5 mile walk around 
Charvil Lakes. Meet outside the 
school at 10.15am. Contact Malcolm 
Burrows on 954 5387 for more details. 

Charvil Lakes walk

The Scarecrows Trail organisers have 
begun donating the money raised for 
use within the parish. Charvil pre-
school received £250 for equipment, 
Sonning handbell ringers £100 for 
stand lights, Sonning Art Group 
£500 for a storage shed and Sonning 
Club £1,500 for a cellar chillar. More 
allocations are in hand.  

Scarecrow funds

Ten Chernobyl children and their 
group leader from the Ukraine 
visited the Berkshire Aviation 
Museum on 4 August as we were 
commemorating the centenary of 
the start of World War One. 

This was one of several trips the 
children enjoyed during their 
visit to our parish this year when 
their full programme included a 
cookery lesson, swimming outings, 
Chessington World of Adventure, 
badminton and tennis at Loddon 
Valley Leisure Centre, boat trips at 
Henley and Wargrave, a visit to the 
church tower, an afternoon with 
Brownies from Windsor, a visit to 
Uri Geller and visits to the dentists 
and opticians as well as a day at 
Legoland.

The organisers of this annual visit 
are very grateful for all the help 
they received from people across the 
Wokingham District and beyond 
who provided donated clothes, 
sponsorship, gifts for their families, 
drove the children to and from 
events, translated, hosted the kids 
and generally contributed to a great 
time for them while they were here.

Chernobyl children visit our parish

Chernobyl visitors at local aviation musuem



28 The Parish Magazine

STD BOARD 130X185MM 80160v3_SOUTH_OXON_HEN>AG>16.10.09

A Family Run Independent
Funeral Service

Save £100
by applying today
If you purchase a plan 
with Tomalin & Son
you will receive a 
£100 discount off our 
current brochure price.

TEL: (01491) 573370
Golden Charter 
PRE-PAID FUNERAL PLANS

ANDERSON HOUSE, 
38 READING ROAD,
HENLEY-ON-THAMES, RG9 1AG.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

HC MOTORS 
AVENUE GARAGE 

Established 1970 in Sonning 
 

Servicing and repairs of all makes and models 
undertaken – tyres, batteries and  

exhausts supplied and fitted 
 

Free collection and delivery in local area 
 

 
29a WESTERN AVENUE, WOODLEY RG5 3BJ 

0118  969 6717   hcmotors@talktalkbusiness.net 

 
Taking time to care. 

 

 

Taking time to care.
Home based companionship care services in 
Berkshire and Oxfordshire with a difference.

For more information please contact Melanie Meads 
0118 391 3520

Melanie.Meads@Q1Care.co.uk

25-27 Queen Victoria Street, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 1SY 
www.Q1Care.co.uk

Come and taste our home made cakes . . .
. . . and have a cup of tea or coffee at the

Open 11am – 5pm every day until the end of October
Enquiries at Sonning Lock or 0771 022 4008

The Mikron Theatre, who travel the waterways 
performing their amusing plays, will visit the 
Riverside Tea Garden soon.
This season we will be raising money for Macmillan Cancer

RIVERSIDE TEA GARDEN
Sonning Lock
Sandwiches and ice cream also available 



Around the villages 29

The cyclists, John Hammond who is a 
member of St Andrew’s Church, Peter 
Boon, Glenn Rothwell, and Dave 
Donaldson took eight days to ride 
from Malin Head in the northern 
tip of Ireland to Mizen Head at the 
southern point. 

John said: ‘The British Heart 
Foundation is important to me as 
my father died of a heart attack in 
2013 and I want to ensure that money 
is in place to ensure that further 
developments in heart disease cures 
and prevention can be realised.’

‘Sebastian’s Action Trust is 
important to me and my wife, 
Janette, as our good friend Peter 
Boon is chair of trustees for the 
charity,’ added John. 

The team was supported by Bob 
Hyatt, the Rotary club’s treasurer, 

Local Rotarians complete epic 
top-to-toe Irish ride for charity

who drove the transit custom van, 
Chris Rothwell, wife of Glenn drove 
a camper van and Hilary and Bill 
Soane, drove a support van.  

Drizzle cake, bread pudding and 
jam sponge with water, coke, fruit 
juices, energy drinks and a few pints 
of Guinness in the evening kept the 
cyclists powered. 

Many of the locals and the 
owners of the bed & breakfast 
establishments that the team stayed 
in generously donated to the cause.  

The team returned home, tired 
but happy, and all agreed with the 
proverb, ‘No road is long in good 
company’ even though a few wrong 
turns meant extra miles to cycle!

A team of four local cyclists, which included members of the Rotary Club of 
Loddon Vale and nearby Rotary clubs, has just returned after cycling 420 
miles top-to-toe in Ireland raising money for the British Heart Foundation 
and Sebastian’s Action Trust. So far they have raised 0ver £5,000.

‘Bricks, Bishops and other Riches’ 
is the theme of free guided walks 
around Sonning during the Heritage 
open days weekend organised by the 
Sonning and Sonning Eye Society. 
The walks are on:
— Thursday 11 September at 2 pm
— Friday 12 September at 2 pm
— Sunday 14 September at 2 pm
Each walk lasts about 2 hours and 
booking is essential. Contact Diana 
Coulter on diana.coulter@mac.com or 
0118 969 2132 for information.

Lodden Vale Rotary is the latest local 
group to thank Malcolm Stansfield 
for his long and faithful service after 
his move from the parish. At its 
presidents handover meeting at the 
Great House a special presentation 
was made to thank Malcolm for 40 
years of service to the club and the 
local community.

The Sonning Club’s popular quiz 
evenings continue on the first and 
third Friday of each month - keep up 
to date at sonningclub.co.uk and don’t 
forget the club is available for hire at 
very reasonable rates, charity events 
may well be free!

A small group that meets for life 
drawing on Thursday mornings in 
term time is inviting new members. 
They meet near Henley on Thames. 
It is not an art class, no tuition given 
Contact: Robert Lobley 0118 348 
4025 or the.lobleys@gmail.com. 

The Sonning and Warren branch 
of the Conservative Association is 
holding its annual dinner on Friday 
17 October at 7.30pm in Pearson Hall.  
Tickets cost £30 from Lesley Barker, 
The Warren Cottage, Warren Road, 
Woodley RG5 3AR or 0118 969 8521 
and must be purchased by 7 October. 

Free guided walks

Life drawing group

Conservatives dinner

Quizzes and charity

Thanks again Malcolm!

Reading Blue Coat School invites you 
to free lunchtime music concert on 
Monday 22 September at 1.30pm
in the Buttery, featuring the Year 
11 musicians, and on Tuesday 30 
September at 1.30pm when the sixth 
form performs. Marjie Thorne 933 5828

Free lunchtime music

Members of Sonning Glebe WI were 
delighted with their vantage point 
at the Garter Ceremony – they had 
a perfect view of all the royal family 
as they processed from the castle to 
St George’s Chapel.  They also greatly 
enjoyed a recent visit to Warings 
Bakery where they participated in 
the bread making. Other outings 
have included a walk round Pinkneys 
Green and a BBQ meeting in the 
garden of Rodney and José Huggins. 

You are invited to join a visit to 
Hurst Village on Sunday 12 October  
by Sonning and Sonning Eye Society, 
starting at 2.30 pm. St Nicholas 
Church, Hurst was originally part of 
Sonning Parish, the wealthy Hurst 
and Sonning Barkers in the 16th 
century were closely related and the 
Palmer family lived in Hurst Lodge 
before they moved to Holme Park. 
The visit will include a talk and film 
by Henry Farrar, author of the Book 
of Hurst and ends with tea near the 
old Bowing Green first played in 1747. 
Tickets from Penny Feathers 934 3193

WI outings

Hurst invitation

Sebastian’s Action Trust is a local 
registered charity providing 
respite holidays and practical and 
emotional support for seriously 
ill children and their families. It 
was founded in 2004 following 
the death of Sebastian, whose 
last wish was to create a holiday 
house that gives other youngsters 
the chance to spend precious time 
with loved ones, away from prying 
eyes and the rigours of treatment 
schedules and hospital life.

Sebastian’s vision became a 
reality in July 2011 when Bluebells, 
a purpose built holiday house 
funded, designed and constructed 
by the charity, opened. It was the 
first of its kind in the UK.

The charity also offers a range 
of practical support for life-limited 
children and their families, to 
help them cope with the trauma 
that accompanies their situation, 
including emergency transport, 
wellbeing therapy, sibling support, 
help at home and bereavement care.

For more information or to donate 
to Sabastian’s Action Trust: 

sebastiansactiontrust.org

Sebastian’s Action Trust



30 The Parish Magazine

1-2 The Parade
Coppice Road

Woodley
RG5 3RB

Richard Lloyd Funeral Services
Independent Funeral Director

24 Hr Telephone: 0118 969 3033

www.readingfunerals.co.uk
enquiries@readingfunerals.co.uk

Telephone or visit Joan or Richard for free,
no-obligation advice at any time. 

Family-owned, Independent
Funeral Director

and Monumental Mason
serving all areas 
in and around 

Sonning and Charvil
Joan Watton

Funeral Director
Dr Richard Lloyd

Proprietor

• Traditional funerals; also horse-drawn hearses, motor-cycle hearse, 
designer coffins and environmentally friendly funerals, including 
wicker, bamboo and pine coffins, as well as woodland burials.

• Personal attention and no-obligation visits made by us
in the comfort of your own home, or in our office in Woodley.

• Golden Charter and Age UK pre-payment Funeral Plans and advice.

 

Visit us for 
Fresh ideas and advice 
Quality plants and trees 

Award winning design and landscaping 
 

tel: 01189 341757 
 

www.thebigplantnursery.com 

Inspiring plants and gardens 

The Big Plant Nursery, Wargrave Rd, Twyford,  
Reading, Berkshire RG10 9PN  



Around the villages 31

 

 

Charvil Pre-school searches 
for fund raising volunteers

Charvil Pre-school, which is held in Jubilee Hall, is a charity that relies 
heavily on donations and fundraising to cover its costs. They are appealing 
for volunteers to help them with organising and running fundraising events. 

Some of the Charvil Pre-school children who obviously enjoyed their sports day this year 

A demonstration by Ursula Sykes of 
‘Brusho’ paints was much enjoyed by 
members of the Sonning Art Group. 
Brusho can be used with water on 
a palette, applied directly onto dry 
paper and sprayed with water or 
the paper can be soaked and paint 
crystals sprinkled over the top.

A representative from Caron 
D’Ache also visited the club and 
demonstrated its latest products 
giving many tips on how to obtain 
the best results. 

The winner of the group’s annual 
competition for Sonning School 
pupils was Francesca Cole. The 
runners up were: Edward Mercer-
Gray, Isabella Jones and Leon Joshi. 
Their winning pictures will be at the 
group’s Sonning Show exhibition.

The group meets in Pearson Hall 
every Friday afternoon from 1-4pm.

Ursula Sykes demonstrated Brusho paints 

Sonning artists 

Help could range from baking cakes to organising social events for parents or 
running its big annual event, the Easter Fayre. Businesses are also invited to 
donate prizes or sponsor events. 

Please call Sarah Stonhold on 0791 753 6488 
or sarah.stonhold@gmail.com if you can help.

Volunteers already play an important role 
in the pre-school, for example, the annual 
sports day was organised by one of the mothers, 
Gemma Green, who is operations manager at 
Rivermead Leisure Complex, and her team, 
including Sarah, a sports officer and Annabel, a 
kid’s activity instructor.

The children also recently enjoyed a morning 
of activities organised by Perform, a local drama 
school.

This coming term it is hoped to arrange a 
social event for parents and organise a trip for 
the children to a farm or similar outdoor place.

Stay and Play sessions resume on Thursday 9 
October from 10-11am, and then every second 
Thursday of the month during term time.

Have you joined giveasyoulive?
If you shop online then you could be donating 
money to St Andrew’s Church without costing 
you anything. Simply go to: 

giveasyoulive.com/join.sonningpcc 
and if you download their free toolbar 
everything works automatcially after that! 
There are thousands of shops and service 
providers taking part in the scheme such as 
Amazon, Argos, eBay, John Lewis and more.



32 The Parish Magazine

  

Local Trades and Services

PRIVATE PHYSIOTHERAPY SERVICE 
Back/neck pain; joint/muscle problems & rehabilitation
Clinics based at Twyford and Wargrave GP surgeries 

T: 0118 934 0926  -  M: 0772 093 3192
eMail: info@fitandable.co.uk  -  www.fitandable.co.uk

CLARK BICKNELL LTD 
Qualified Plumbing and Heating Engineers Gas Safe 

25 years experience - local family run company 
Call Office: 0118 961 8784  -  Paul: 0776 887 4440

eMail: paul@clarkbicknell.co.uk

POWER CARS OF WOODLEY
Family run business - established 1945

Experienced male & female drivers - Large licensed cars
Reasonably priced local and long distance work undertaken

0118 969 3066  eMail: paddypower30@hotmail.com

PORTMAN GARDENS   Design - Construct - Maintain  
Garden Features, Patios, Ponds, Pergolas, Fencing

Unit 2, 6 Portman Road, Reading RG30 1EA
T: 0118 959 1796  M: 0778 577 2263

 eMail martyncollins@portmanpm.com

WATER SOFTENER SALT - Free Local Delivery 
25kg Tablet/Granular £8.99 - Harvey Block Salt 2x4kg £5.50

salt-deliveries-online.com      sales@salt-deliveries online.com 
M: 0778 577 2263 - T: 0118 959 1796

Unit 2, 6 Portman Road, Reading RG30 1EA

Please mention The Parish Magazine when contacting our advertisers

AMB LANDSCAPES
Local business providing Garden Landscaping & Maintenance

Services include Paving, Fencing, Decking and Planting 
Contact Alex for a FREE quotation 0777 543 9086 

or visit www.amblandscapes.com

FURNESS CONSULTANCY 
Experienced Accountant 

Bookkeeping, Incomplete records, Accounts preparation
T: 0118 969 7003  M: 0752 681 6741

alan_furness@yahoo.co.uk

ELECTRIC NICK
Domestic and Commercial Electrical Services 

Qualified, Part P registered, 15 years experience
M: 07584 294986  T: 0118 375 1153

electricnick@live.com

GUTTER CLEANING & GUTTER BRUSH FITTING
We can clean your gutters and fit the revolutionary
Gutter Brush along the full length of your gutters.

No more blockages caused by leaves and moss!
Contact Simon: 0776 665 4189 or 01628 314485

MC CLEANING
We are a family business with excellent references

and we are fully insured
All cleaning materials provided

For free quote call:  Maria 0779 902 7901

A S BUILDING
Kitchens – Bathrooms – Plumbing - Decoration 
Small building works undertaken.  Fully insured 
T: Andrew on 01189 420651  M: 07788 780 470

as.building@tiscali.co.uk

Home & Garden Maintenance

ALL BUILDS (Berkshire) LIMITED 
Extensions - Conversions - Renovations

www.all-builds.co.uk
22 Buccaneer Close, Woodley, RG5 4XP

M: 0778 056 2099   T: 0118 969 9147

Home Care, Health & Assistance

Home Business & Computing

Taxis and Car Hire

HEALTHY FEET -  HAPPY FEET
Treatments include: nail trimming, hard skin removal, corns, 

diabetic foot, ingrown toe nails & verruca  
07526 438361 

www.healthyfeethappyfeet.co.uk

32  The Parish Magazine

ALL AERIALS - a local business based in Sonning 
TV - FM - DAB aerials etc. Sky dishes installed

Communal premises IRS systems. Extra TV points
FREE ESTIMATES - ALL WORK GUARANTEED

0118 944 0000

THE WINDOW CLEANER
Waterfed Telescopic Pole System, Filtered Water
Guaranteeing a Crystal Clear non smear finish

Call Mike on 07967 004426 for a free quote
or email: thewindowcleaner1@googlemail.com

YOUR HOME SERVICE COULD BE 
ADVERTISED HERE

classif ied@theparishmagazine.co.uk

PHOENIX PHYSIOTHERAPY LTD (Sonning)
Helen Stewart, Grad Dip Phys, MCSP, HCPC Regd.

Home visits, rehabilitation, mobility, stroke, MS, 
orthopaedics, assessment and treatments

T: 0770 411 0897  helen@phoenixphysiotherapy.co.uk

Business Services



Around the villages 33

St Andrew’s Church
— St Andrew’s Sunday Club, Marie Simpkins 0779 521 6492
— Jubilee Hall, Charvil Bookings, Raj 0795 642 3764
— St Andrew’s Bell Ringers, Pam Elliston 969 5967
— Friends of St Andrew’s Church, Hilary Rennie 969 6363
Arts & Crafts
— Charvil Art Club, Julie Bennett 934 5059
— Sonning Art Group, Sue Bell 969 6924
— Sonning Book Club, Anne Webster 944 0699
— Sonning Flower Club, Sharon Robinson 969 0748
Children & Young People
— Sonning Scouts,  group@sonningscouts.co.uk
      Group Scout  Leader, Wendy Cherry 926 2363 
      Asst Group Scout Leader, Mike Watts 962 8388 
      Scout Leader, Mike Moore  934 4478 
      Cub Leader, Lucy Spencer 07545 042668 
      Beaver Leader, Lucy Spencer 07545 042668 
— Charvil Brownies, Claire Howells 934 5372
— Charvil Caterpillar Club, Alison Waters 934 3723
— Charvil Guides, Ruth Hulley 969 9431
— Chernobyl Children’s Link, Shirley Chard 969 8086
— Sonning & Charvil Baby Sitting Group, Geraldine Hearn  934 1071
— Sonning Baby & Toddler Group, Miranda Aston 966 5352
— Sonning Brownies, Helen Jukes 969 2514
— Sonning Guides, Polly Jukes 0790 571 2071
Councillors
— Charvil Parish Council, Miranda Parker 901 7719
— Sonning Parish Council, Lesley Bates 969 7753
— Eye & Dunsden Parish Counci, David Woodward 969 3633
Local Borough & County Council Councillors
— Kate Haines - Coronation, 0771 363 7029
— Mike Haines - Sonning & Warren, 967 2879
— Nick Ray - Charvil, 934 5892
— Malcolm Leonard - Eye & Dunsden mandeleonard@waitrose.com
Political Associations
— Charvil Branch Conservatives, Emma Hobbs 934 0528
— Sonning & Warren Conservatives, Peter van Went 969 3635
— Sonning Liberal Democrats, Colin Lawley 961 8536
Schools
— Charvil Preschool Playgroup, Sally Richards 932 1273
— Charvil Piggott Primary School, Jeanette Winsor 932 0033                                                                                             
— Sonning CE Primary School, Lesley Green 969 3399
— Sonning CE Primary School PTA, Vicki Emmett 0791 617 7529
Social
— Charvil Senior Residents Club, Julie Bennett 934 505
— Charvil Women’s Club, Shirley Newman 934 0589
— Inner Wheel Club of Reading Maiden Erlegh, Hilary Tindall 969 6926
— Monday Club, Ken Trimmings 969 1072
— Reading East Probus Club, Mike Butler 0778 943 5030
— Rotary Club of Loddon Vale, Richard Ward 966 9348
— Rotary Club of Reading Maiden Erlegh, Janette Crouch 0777 310 4430
— Sonning British Legion, Shaun Sheppard 927 2879
— Sonning Club, Chris Way 969 3939
— Sonning Glebe WI (Eve Mtgs), Doreen Moulsley 961 8829
— Sonning RNLI, David Bates 969 7753
— Sonning Twinning Association, Beth Dixon 969 2335
Sport
— Badminton, Pat Pardoe 934 5643
— Charvil Community Tennis, Carl  0744 793 4700
— Redingensians RAMS, Jason 0788 128 8900
— Short Mat Bowling, Shirley Newman 0118 934 0589
— Sonning Cricket Club, Gary Phillips 0750 033 6879
— Sonning Football Club, Tony 956 6536
— Sonning Lawn Tennis Club, Romy 969 5845
— Sonning Table Tennis Club, Robert Moxon 989 4795
Song & Dance
— Bel Canto Chorus, Denise Walker 0797 375 2727
— Charvil Voices, Suzanne Newman 934 0589
— Jewel Tones, Suzanne Newman 934 0589
— Steps ‘n’ Stetsons, Line Dance Group Julie Myers 961 8450
Village Life
— Charvil Village Fete, Clare Tucker 934 9926
— Charvil Village Society, David 932 1173
— Friend’s of Ali’s Pond, Ali Driver 969 2698
— Pearson Hall Bookings, Jenny Adams 969 7692
— Sonning & Sonning Eye Society, Andy Bell 969 6924
— Sonning Beech Lodge Bookings, Tim Pascall 969 6935
— Sonning Charvil & Hurst NAG, Bob Hulley 969 9431
— Sonning Neighbourhood Watch, Jan Fielder 969 3226
— Sonning Village Show, Heather Hine  969 8653

Local organisations Volunteers

Drivers for Age Concern Twford and District
Volunteer drivers with own cars required to take 
elderly residents between their homes and Age 
Concern’s Twyford centre on weekday mornings and 
afternoons. A total of about 1½ hours of your time is 
required. Mileage will be paid.
Gordon Holmes 0118 934 4040 

Charvil Senior Residents Club
Able-bodied volunteer to assist elderley residents 
during their fortnightly Tuesday afternoon meetings 
held in Jubilee Hall. 
0118 934 5059

Charvil Preschool
Is looking for volunteers to help them fund raise. The 
preschool is a charity that relies heavily on donations 
- more on page 31. 
0791 753 6488

Girlguiding Bulmershe Division
Over 100 girls are waiting to join local guiding 
units but can’t because there are not enough adult 
volunteers. There are many different roles volunteers 
can perform.
girlguidingbulmershe.btck.co.uk/AdultVolunteers

St Andrew’s Bell Ringers
Help continue a very English tradition of bell ringing 
by volunteering as a ringer. It’s a gentle, social 
excercise that everyone, young and old, male and 
female, can enjoy. You will be trained by experts, all 
you need is a sense of rhythm!
0118 926 7724

St Andrew’s Churchwatch
In order to keep your parish church open every day for 
visitors, or for those who wish some peace or space to 
pray, volunteers are needed to watch over the building. 
A few hours of your time is all that is needed. 
0118 940 1431

Sunrise Senior Living
If you have a talent to share or a hobby or interest to 
talk about, Sunrise Senior Living is always pleased to 
welcome volunteers to entertain its residents.
Georgina Williams: 0118 944 4300

Twyford Volunteer Drivers
Volunteer drivers needed to help transport the elderly 
and/or sick people to local hospitals and surgeries and 
other medically related appointments. Drivers use 
their own cars.
0118 934 3010

Looking for volunteers? Let us know and we will 
publish your request here for free!



34 The Parish Magazine

Want to 
change the 
look of your 
floors?
Look no further.  
Wentworth textiles 
is a residential and 
commercial carpet 
and flooring  

company with a distinguished 
reputation of nearly 50 years. 

We can provide samples of any  
flooring, offer a fitting and installation 
service. We also provide rugs, be they 
hand-tufted or sheepskin and in any size.

For further information, please  
contact www.wentworthtextiles.com 
or call 0118 958 2166 or email  
pa.roper@btinternet.com

Wentworth textiles
The home of your carpet and flooring solutions

33 Right at Home  28/09/2012  10:23  Page 1

CANON TREE CARE
EXPERIENCED  QUALIFIED  INSURED

In association with TAKA ISHII  Green Garden Design (Japan)            

OFFICE - MON-FRI 8.45-5.30: 
READING 0845 034 0962
OUT OF OFFICE HOURS: 

MOBILE 0779 931 5661
CTC.Julian@yahoo.co.uk

•	 Pruning,	Felling	&	Planting		
•	 Reductions,	Thinning	&	Dead	Wooding	
•		Dangerous	Trees	Saved	&	Made	Safe
•		Modern	Noninvasive	Cable	Bracing
•		Stump	Grinding	&	Removal
•		Tree	Problem	Diagnosis
•	Japanese	Ornamental		
				Tree	Pruning	 READING

WINDSOR

MAIDENHEAD

BRACKNELL

SONNING



The home & garden page 35

The home & garden page

September in the garden
From the East Reading Horticultural Society

For ERHS membership: erhs@hotmail.co.uk or erhs.org.uk

Recipe of the month

Clay soil
If your soil is heavy clay, start digging it over now while 
it is still relatively dry. Add plenty of organic matter 
to improve the quality and pea shingle to improve the 
drainage. It can be left in a pretty rough state over the 
winter when the cold will break the lumps down, making 
spring planting infinitely easier!
Bulbs
September is the prime time for planting spring bulbs; 
choose plump firm bulbs and plant within a week of 
buying in a location with good drainage. Add grit if the 
soil is heavy and ensure pots and containers have plenty of 
crocks at the bottom. Bury bulbs at three times their own 
depth, tip upwards and ensure there are no air pockets 
around them. Use them to fill gaps in beds and borders, in 
formal gardens, in pots and containers, under shrubs and 
trees or naturalised in grass or woodland.
Daffodils are best planted by mid September, tulips should 
be left until November.
Perennials
While the soil is moist and warm, plant hardy perennials 
so their roots have a chance to become established before 
winter. Water well before and after planting and ensure 
you choose plants that are appropriate for your soil type! 
Lift and bring tender perennials inside before the frosts.
Spring flowering bedding
Buy and plant out violas, wallflowers and primulas now 
for cheery colour come springtime. Clear old summer 

Anzac Biscuits 
Make these biscuits and enter them in the Sonning 
Produce Show (Class 9). For details how to enter see the 
Sonning Show programme from which the following is 
taken ...

These are traditional Australian biscuits which we chose 
because they are thought to date back to the First World 
War when mothers made them for their boys heading off 
to the front line - hence the name Australian and New 
Zealand Army Corps - we got this recipe from the British 
Legion website.

Ingredients
— 4 oz plain flour
— 4 oz light brown sugar
— 4 oz desiccated coconut
— 5 oz rolled oats
— 4 oz butter 
—2 tablespoons golden syrup
— ½ teaspoon bicarbonate of soda 
— 2 tablespoons boiling water

Method
1. Mix together the flour, sugar, coconut and oats in a large 
mixing bowl. Melt together the butter and syrup.
2. Dissolve the bicarbonate of soda in the boiling water 
and add to the butter and syrup. Add butter and syrup to 
the flour mixture.
3. Place teaspoon sized mounds of the mixture on a 
greased baking tray large enough to hold 12 well-spaced.
4. Bake at 180ºc Gas Mark 4 for 15 - 20 minutes, transfer to 
a cooling rack as soon as cooked.

bedding, incorporate some organic matter into the soil 
and plant in drifts for stunning effect. Remember not to 
grow wallflowers and ornamental cabbages in the same 
spot two years running; they are brassicas and need 
rotation to avoid the root disease ‘clubfoot’, which is not 
only infectious, but persists in the soil.
Conifers and evergreens
Planting and moving any plant is far less traumatic for 
it while the soil is still warm. Dig as large a root ball as 
you can and wrap in hessian to move it with minimum 
disturbance. Ensure the new hole is large enough for the 
roots not to be squashed and the same depth as before.
Remove the hessian gently, firm in the soil well with your 
feet as you fill the hole and water generously. If the new 
location is windy or exposed, protect the plant with a 
windbreak to reduce water loss from the leaves through 
evaporation.



36 The home & garden page

Luckley House School, Wokingham
T: 0118 978 4175 E: Registrar@luckleyhouseschool.org

W: www.luckleyhouseschool.org

Christian Day & Boarding School for Girls 

OPEN MORNINGS
Saturday 18 October 2014

Tuesday 18 November 2014

C A F É  A N D  B A R  N OW O P E N

 Delicious cakes, pastries, teas and coffees

 Light lunches from our new seasonal menu

 Weekend brunches Friday – Sunday

 Afternoon tea every day

Thames Street, Sonning-on-Thames, Berkshire RG4 6UT  |   reception@greathouseatsonning.co.uk  |  www.greathouseatsonning.co.uk

Drop in or call 
0118 9692277 
to book a table

OPEN  9.00am  - 11.00pm

N E W  C H E F    |   N E W  M E N U



The sports page 37

The sports page

Eighteen children 
aged from 7 to 15 years 
took part with parents 

Sonning Regatta attracted about 200 people including 
visitors from Ligugé to watch dongolas, skiffs, kayaks 
dinghies and canoes race a 150m course downstream. 

On the banks, the bar, Scouts BBQ and a tea and cake stall 
were exhausted of fare while children enjoyed trying a 
bucking broncho. Dingle Dangle Dongols won their third 
successive victory in the adult dongola despite re-running  
their semi-final that was declared a dead-heat. 

Another close finish saw perennial winner Joanne 
Moore just pip Abi Sheppard to win the ladies dinghy. 

The winners and runners-up were: 
Adult Dongola 1st: Dingle Dangle Dongols. 2nd: Sagalouts
Junior Dongola 1st: Chinese Takeaway. 2nd: R-Majic/Blue Dolphin
Ladies Coxed Pair Rowing 1st: Moore & Moore. 2nd: Cottle/Sheppard
Mens Coxed Pair Rowing 1st: Vizern & Bates. 2nd: Mills/ McEwen
Ladies Dinghy 1st: Joanne Moore. 2nd: Abi Sheppard
Canoeing 1st: Tim/Gus Saunders. 2nd: Paul/Kay Robinson.
Children Kayaks 1st: Alba Vega. 2nd: Alex Richardson/Peter Andreou

Our congratulations go to Stuart Bowman who set off to France from 
Shakespeare Beach, Dover at 4.25 am on Tuesday 5 August to complete his first 
solo swim of the English Channel which ended under the cliffs of Cap Blanc 
Nez. He swam the 21 miles to France in 15 hours and 24 minutes and in doing so 
successfully completed many months of dedicated training. 

Stuart told us: “Conditions were not ideal for the first couple of hours, but then 
generally the sea state was good, although due to the wind direction when the tide 
turned the wind was against the tide meaning a bit of harder work for a period.”

Congratulations Stuart solo 
English Channel swimmer!

Junior 
tennis 
success
This year’s annual 
junior tournament run 
by the Sonning Tennis 
Club was another great 
success.

.

During the swim Stuart’s support boat was Optimist 
piloted by Paul Foreman, with four swimming friends on 
board as support crew - prep’ing his drinks and food every 
30 minutes. These were thrown over the side by the crew 
as he was not allowed to touch anyone or the boat during 
the crossing. An official observer was on board too from 
the Channel Swimming and Pilot Federation t0 ratify the 
crossing and this will be duly recorded.

Stuart, who is a member of St Andrew’s Church, is 
using his achievement to raise money for the St Andrew’s 
new hall and the Alzheimer’s Society, the UK’s leading 
care and research charity for people with dementia and 
those who care for them. If you would like congratulate 
Stuart by donating to either of these - or both - please do 
so directly and mention his name if possible.

Another great regatta ...

Stuart looks back with satisfaction towards 
England after reaching dry land in France

helping if necessary although with some of the parents 
being non tennis players such things as ‘tiebreak scoring’ 
did prove to be baffling. They soon found that the children 
were helping them. Jin mo aged 7, was able to tell them: 
‘You swap ends on a tiebreak on multiples of 6!’

Junior tennis has long been a feature of the club’s 
activities. A good example is Sam Robinson who began 
playing at 9 years old. Now at 18, Sam is pictured above 
with two of the club’s young members Jin mo Sung and 
Sam Newton. He umpired the children’s matches and is 
training to become a fully qualified tennis coach.

For more about tennis opportunities for children 
contact the junior coordinator, Hilary Moss on 962 3724.

Play one of the Commonwealth’s 
most exciting sports in our parish
There’s an opportunity to join one of the longest running 
sports groups in the parish as it has a few membership 
places available. The Sonning Table Tennis Club was 
founded in 1967 and meets every week in Pearson Hall 
between 8 and 10 pm. If you watched the Commonwealth 
Games you would have seen that table tennis is an 
exciting, dynamic game. It’s also one that can be played 
by all ages and all skill levels but you do need space, 
equipment and like-minded people to play with. The 
Sonning Table Tennis Club offers this for only £3 an 
evening! Contact Robert Moxon on 989 4795 for details.



38 The Parish Magazine

The health & beauty section
Dr Simon Ruffle writes ...

By Janette HammondThe Hippocratic Oath today
The oath written in the 5th Century BC still has 
remarkable resonance today on how physicians should 
respect their teachers, colleagues and patients. Seen in 
polytheistic terms swearing to two gods of medicine - 
Apollo and Asclepius - and the goddesses Hygieia and 
Panacea covers most bases to garner protection from the 
gods. Hygiene and modern pharmaceutical panaceas are 
the basics of practice. The oath has been modernised.

After the Second World War shocking revelations about 
the Japanese and the 3rd Reich’s medical experimentation 
on prisoners of war and civilians from occupied territories 
emerged. The practice of medicine wanted to be seen 
to be above moral questioning and to my knowledge 
the information has not been published. In response to 
the atrocities the World Medical Association decided to 
rewrite the Hippocratic Oath and this was published in 
1948 even before the United Nations General assembly 
published The Declaration of Human Rights; similarities 
between the two resonate.

The new oath is called the Declaration of Geneva:

— I solemnly pledge to consecrate my life to the service of    
      humanity;
— I will give to my teachers the respect and gratitude that is  
      their due;
— I will practice my profession with conscience and dignity;
— The health of my patient will be my first consideration;
— I will respect the secrets that are confided in me, even after  
      the patient has died;
— I will maintain by all the means in my power, the honour and  
      the noble traditions of the medical profession;
— My colleagues will be my sisters and brothers;
— I will not permit considerations of age, disease or disability,  
      creed, ethnic origin, gender, nationality, political affiliation,  
      race, sexual orientation, social standing or any other factor to  
      intervene between my duty and my patient;
— I will maintain the utmost respect for human life;
— I will not use my medical knowledge to violate human rights  
      and civil liberties, even under threat;
— I make these promises solemnly, freely and upon my honour.

It has no legal basis but the General Medical Council, 
which grants the licences to practice medicine in the UK, 
would see any breach of the Declaration of Geneva by a 
doctor as a reason to suspend or strike them off the medical 
register. Most medical graduates still take this oath. 

For urgent medical advice between 
6.30pm and 8am, and at weekends call ... 111

Physical exercise is for all ages but as we get older the 
emotional and psychological benefits become more 
significant. These benefits include: 
— improving general cardiovascular health. It can reduce  
      the risk of high blood pressure and heart disease
— reducing the risk of some types of cancer, in particular  
      breast and colon cancer, stroke and type 2 diabetes
— maintaining muscle strength and joint flexibility
— helping to keep bones strong and reducing the risk of  
      osteoporosis 
— recent studies have shown that exercise may improve  
      memory and slow down mental decline
— opportunities for social interaction and reducing the  
      feeling of isolation 

I’m not suggesting you go head-first into a tough 
exercise regime! If you have not done any formal exercise 
for some time or if you have health issues seek medical 
advice first. Exercise isn’t about running, aerobics and 
other activities that might seem out of reach. 

Community and leisure centres often provide 
organised exercise and physical activity sessions such 
as seated exercise, Tai Chi, music and dance, bowls or 
swimming. Walking, gardening and housework are also 
good exercise. 

The Alzheimer’s Society has some useful fact sheets 
on exercise for dementia sufferers at: alzheimers.org.
uk/factsheet/529 and Age UK also has useful general 
information at ageuk.org.uk/health-wellbeing/keeping-fit/ 

Remember, no matter how slow you go, you are 
lapping everybody still sitting on the sofa!

Talking about, advising on and treating skin, particularly 
on the face, is a large part of my life. With much coverage 
of controversial ingredients in the media, there has been 
a big boost in the ‘natural’ skincare market and while the 
debate goes on regarding parabens and SLS, I am happy to 
be working with pure plant extract skincare. Here are just 
a few of the naturally active ingredients:
— Avocado oil, reduces skin pigmentation
— Blackcurrant seed oil, hydrates and boosts elasticity
— Cranberry seed oil, soothes itchy skin
— Echinacea, anti-inflammatory to relieve sensitive and  
      problematic skin
— Eucalyptus, cools, uplifts and boosts skin vitality
— Frankincense, purifies and tones
— Pomegranate seed, accelerates skin cell regeneration
— Sea kelp – draws out toxins
— Shea butter, for softer, smother skin
— Vitamin C, evens skin tone and stimulates production  
      of collagen
— White patchouli, soothes and induces wellbeing.

Being able to offer some of the wonderful things 
nature offers, makes my work such a pleasure. 

Face up to natural beauty

Faster than a sofa lofa
By Melanie Meads, Q1Care Ltd



The arts page 39

The arts section
Tai Chi devotees wax lyrically about 
its benefits while GPs and others 
suggest it could help conditions from 
high blood pressure to poor balance.

Claims are often overstated although 
with the best intentions. It’s true 
that research indicates Tai Chi is 
beneficial for conditions ranging from 
early signs of osteoporosis, through 
arthritis, hypertension, poor balance 
and Parkinson’s, to depression. It may 
also boost the immune system. Much 
of the research is at best promising 
rather than conclusive, and all agree 
that more needs to be done.

Benefits only come from following 
a regular training regime which 
requires you to memorise a lengthy 
sequence of strenuous moves. This 
calls for self-discipline and time. It 
also requires a basic level of fitness, 
including a degree of flexibility, leg 
and core strength and balance - the 
very things that people look to Tai Chi 
to develop!

Tai Chi is not a quick fix, so what 
can be done to get the health and 
fitness benefits associated with it?

Tai Chi draws on traditional 
Chinese practices for health and 
longevity; many of which pre-date 
it by over 1,500 years. Historically, 
they have been performed daily to 
keep well, and selectively, often in 
conjunction with herbal therapies, 
on an ad hoc basis to cure ailments. 
While they develop physical flexibility 
and strength they are arguably less 
good than Tai Chi at improving co-
ordination and motor skills.

Specially designed programmes, 
such as one being run in Sonning, 
fuse elements of Tai Chi with selected 
traditional Chinese health exercises 
to enable each to reinforce the other. 
Also, by deepening and slowing the 
breath and calming the mind there 
is a meditative quality which soothes 
and relaxes, reducing blood pressure 
and easing tension. This removes the 
need for intensive regular training 
between classes, gives flexibility for 
those unable to attend regularly, and 
makes sessions more accessible to 
those who have a very low level of 
fitness or conditions which would 
inhibit their ability to take part in a 
traditional Tai Chi class.

Is Tai Chi for you?

Joachim Beukekaer was born in Antwerp in 1533 and under the guidance of 
his uncle, he learnt how to paint market and kitchen scenes. This painting was 
completed in 1566, nine years before his early death at the age of 42.

The canvas is dominated by a lavish display of food: vegetables, fruit, 
poultry and game, along with jugs, pots and pans. Two girls in the kitchen are 
busy preparing the food for a great banquet. There is more than enough for a 
wonderful feast, and at harvest we thank God for such profusion. But harvest 
celebrations also remind us of two important truths present in this painting.

The first is that a feast often means a famine somewhere else, and at harvest 
we focus on poverty and hunger in many parts of our world. Foodbanks remind 
us of hungry mouths in our own communities. In this painting, behind the 

Book review
The New Testament (CEV) Audio 
CD Set, Bible Society, £25
Now you can encounter the greatest 
story ever told as you’ve never heard 
it before. Brought to you by Bible 
Society, and dramatised by Riding 
Lights Theatre Company, this CD box 
recording is an unabridged reading of 
the CEV New Testament that brings 
to life the whole New Testament in a 
dynamic and vibrant way.

Audio storytelling certainly has 
power and this CD set takes you 
back to first century Palestine, the 
extraordinary life and teaching of 
Jesus, and the compelling dramas 
of the early church. There is also a 
64-page study guide which will be 
an ideal introduction for newcomers 
and for those wanting to delve 
deeper. It’s perfect for groups, as well 
as individual study and reflection.

This month preparations begin for the annual harvest festivities held on the 
first Sunday of October in our parish. It’s a time when we give thanks for the 
good gifts of God’s creation, and the abundance and fruitfulness depicted in 
the painting (above) of The Well-Stocked Kitchen by Joachim Beuckelaer from 
the Rijksmuseum in Amsterdam. It is reviewed here by Revd Michael Burgess.

kitchen girls we can see an old man 
who has come in from the street to 
share in the feast: a reminder that 
plenty can serve the needy.

The second is that this food can 
feed the human body for 70, 80, even 
90 years. But what about food for the 
soul? As we look beyond the lavish 
display of meat and vegetables, as 
we look beyond the kitchen girls 
and the old man, we see through the 
archway Jesus talking to Martha 
and Mary. The artist is saying to us 
that we should let the good things of 
creation lead us to the good things 
of redemption. The offer of daily 
bread that greets our eyes and can 
feed our stomachs, as we look at the 
foreground of the painting, can open 
up a vision of bread for all and living 
bread for the soul. At harvest time, 
we rejoice that God desires to share 
all his gifts with us. 

By Philip Larsson, Berkshire Tai Chi

Philip Larsson 966 3104 or berkshiretaichi.co.uk.



40 The Parish Magazine 

Inglewood Day  
Nursery and Preschool
Offering ‘Outstanding’ high-quality  
childcare for ages 3 months – 5years

Sonning Lane • Sonning • RG4 6ST
email: Inglewood@brighthorizons.com 
tel: 01189 448338 

www.brighthorizons.co.uk

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

■■ ■■

Institute of Kitchen, Bathroom
& Bedroom Installers

Official Member

SUPPLY  -   DESIGN   -  INSTALLATION

       0118 9474744        01491 244244       07973 533903
E: gdevansinteriors@yahoo.com     W: www.gdevansinteriors.com

Reading Henley Mobile



Children’s fun page 41

Have you seen the ring-necked 

parakeets flying around the parish? 

There’s more about them on page 15, 

but this got us thinking 

about Hildegard of Bingen 

and other birdy things ...

blackbird 
canary 

cockatoo 
dove

feather 
heron 

jay 
owl 

parrot
peacock
plume 
quill 

raven 
robin

skylark
tern 
wren 

B
P
E
A
C
O
C
K
N
R

L
K
T
K
R
N
W
L
O
O

A
R
E
R
P
A
B
L
R
B

C
A
R
E
A
L
V
R
E
I

K
L
N
H
R
Y
U
E
H
N

B
Y
A
T
R
W
E
M
N
L

I
K
L
A
O
R
V
D
E
L

R
S
N
E
T
E
O
A
J
I

D
A
O
F
R
N
D
B
A
U

C
O
C
K
A
T
O
O
Y
Q

BIRD WORDS

Can you find all these words 
about birds and feathers? 
The words go up, down, 

backwards, forwards and 
diagonally and some letters 
are used more than once.

What bird      

  is always  

  out of 

breath?

A puffin!

My cat took first prize in the 
local bird show.
How could your cat get a 
prize in a bird show?
He ate the prize canary!

1: What birds did God 
provide for the children of 
Israel to eat during their 
exodus from Egypt? 
(Clue - Exodus 16) 

2: What type of bird did 
King Solomon import? 
(Clue - 1 Kings 10)

3. What bird did the Holy 
Spirit appear as at the 
baptism of Jesus?
(Clue - Matthew 3)

4. On which day of creation 
did God create birds? 
(Clue - Genesis 1) 

5. The face of which bird 
appeared in Ezekiel’s vision 
of the creatures with four 
faces. (Clue - Ezekiel 1)

6. What was the first bird 
Noah sent out from the ark  
(Clue - Genesis 8)

1. quails
2. peacock 

3. dove.
4. fifth 
5. eagle
6. raven

It’s a bird!

ANSWERS

HILDEGARD of BINGEN
Hildegard was born in Germany 
in 1098 and at a very early age 
she dedicated her life to God 
by becoming a nun. She lived 
to be 80, a great age for that 
time and is best known today 
for her songs and poems. It 

seems quite amazing that an 
elderly nun who lived nearly a 

thousand years ago could write 
words that are on a CD that you 

can buy today – not quite Top 
of the Pops but in all the bigger 

record shops!
Hildegard wrote that she 

wanted to be ‘a feather on the 
breath of God’, to move as He 

wanted rather than as she 
wanted. When we say the Lord’s 

Prayer we say ‘Thy kingdom 
come, Thy will be done’ we 

follow Hildegard in asking to be 
shown what to do, which way 
to go. Not like a feather blown 

about by the wind, but one 
blown on the breath of God.



42 The Parish Magazine

Ministry Team
— The Vicar: Revd Jamie Taylor* 
     The Vicarage, Thames St, Sonning, RG4 6UR 
     revjaft@yahoo.co.uk / 0118 969 3298 
     *Day off Thursday
— Pioneer Minister: Revd Alison Waters* 
     6 Park View Drive South, Charvil, RG10 9QX      
     alwaters@hotmail.co.uk / 0118 934 3723
     *Day off Monday
— Licensed Lay Minister: Bob Peters 
     26 Old Bath Road, Charvil, RG10 9QR 
     shalom@robertjpeters.com / 0118 961 1188
Pastoral Visiting and Prayer Chain
— Mrs Jean Tinson 0118 969 0782
Church Wardens
— Mr Terry Hunt 
     twghunt@btopenworld.com / 0118 934 1062
— Mrs Liz Nelson 
      liz.nelson1@ntlworld.com / 0118 934 4837
Deputy Wardens
— Mrs Molly Woodley  0118 946 3667
— Mr Perry Mills 0118 437 5682
— Mr Mark Sullivan 0118 986 2090
Parish Administrator
— Mrs Sonia Boyles 
     standrews.sonning@btinternet.com / 0118 969 2428
Parochial Church Council
— Secretary: Mrs Shirley Chard  0118 969 8086
— Treasurer: Mr John Scoble 0118 926 5138
Bookings
— St Sarik, Sonning, Mrs Sonia Boyles 0118 969 2428
— Jubilee Hall, Charvil, Raj 0795 642 3764
Director of Music, organist and choirmaster
— Please contact the Parish Administrator
Parish Website:  www.sonningparish.org.uk
The Parish Magazine
— Editor: Bob Peters 
     26 Old Bath Road, Charvil, RG10 9QR 
     editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk / 0118 961 1188
— Advertising and Distribution: Gordon Nutbrown 
     advertising@theparishmagazine.co.uk/ 0118 969 3282
— Back issues online: theparishmagazine.co.uk

Parish contacts

 —  The Parish Magazine is produced by St Andrew’s PCC 
and delivered free of charge to every home in Charvil, 
Sonning and Sonning Eye.

 — The Parish Magazine is printed in the United Kingdom 
by Herald Graphics Ltd, Reading RG2 oBZ

 — The Parish Magazine is distributed by Abracadabra 
Leaflet Distribution Ltd, Reading RG7 1AW

 — The Parish Magazine template was designed in 2012 by 
Roger Swindale rogerswindale@hotmail.co.uk and David 
Woodward david@designforprint.org

Abbey School              4
AB Walker & Son Funeral Directors                             14
ADD Plumbing Solutions           16
AF Jones & ET Sheppard Monumental Masonry              10
All Aerials            32
All Builds (Berkshire) Limited          32
AMB Landscapes            32
AS Building            32
Big Plant Nursery                   30
Bridge House of Twyford Care Home            4
Bridges Home Care            24
Bull Inn Sonning                   18
Cannon Tree Care                              34
Caversham Solicitors           28
Chris the Plumber              6
Claire Howells Sew Sew           10
Clark Bicknell Plumbing & Heating Engineers         32
Connect Plumbing Services           10
David Shailes Plumbers & Decorators          10
Design for Print              6
Electric Nick            32
Fields Pharmacy            16
Fit and Able Physiotherapy Service          32
French Horn Sonning           44
Furness Consultancy Accountant          32
Gardiners Nursing and Homecare             14
GD Evans Interiors Kitchens, Bathrooms & Bedrooms           40
Great House, Sonning            36
Gutter Cleaning and Gutter Brush Fixing          32
Haslams Estate Agents             2
HC Motors Avenue Garage           28
Healthy Feet Happy Feet           32
Henley Care Agency           43
Hicks Group              6
Inglewood Pre-School Nursery          40
Ivy of Sonning Fine Indian Dining & Tea Room         40
Janette Hammond Beauty Therapist & Perfumer        16
Kingfisher Bathrooms           16
Luckley House School           36
Loddon Vale Rotary Club           12
MC Cleaning            32
Meadvale-Bays Mobile Bike Services          14
Miles & Daughters Family Funeral Service         24
Moulsford Preparatory School           24
Muck & Mulch, garden compost          16
OvenU Oven Valeting Services          10
Patricia Spender Footcare           12
Phoenix Physiotherapy           32
Physiocare            12
PJC Electrical Services           30
Portman Gardens            32
Power Cars of Woodley           32
Q1Care             28
R & B Heating and Plumbing           28
Reading Blue Coat School           14
Richard Lloyd Funeral Services          30
Richfield Flooring            40
Right At Home In Home Care & Assistance         34
Riverside Tea Garden           28
Shiplake College            18
Sonning Golf Club               4
Sonning Scouts White Marquees          10
Stylistix Ladies & Gentlemen’s Hairdressing         16
Sunrise Senior Living           18
Tomalin & Son Funeral Directors Monumental Masons        28
Village IT Support Service           12
Wargrave Dental Clinic            36
Water Softener Salt Online Deliveries          32
WentWorth Estate Agents             8
Wentworth Textiles           34
Window Cleaner            32
Winson Woodcraft Tree Surgery          16
Woodley Decor Painters & Decorators            6

Advertisers index



The Parish Magazine 43

Henley Care Agency
Care in your own home

Live in Care / Daily Visits / Respite Care

• Remain in the comfort of your own home.

• Extensive experience in care for the elderly, terminally
ill patients as well as persons recovering from strokes,
operations or suffering from dementia.

• All nurses and carers are fully trained,
insured and CRB checked.

For more information or to arrange a home assessment
call Izabela directly on 07849 897 052

Tel. 01491 842915
Email. info@henleycare.co.uk

CQC Registered Provider 1-341050661



The French Horn,  
Sonning. Quality.
Listed in The Times top  
100 best restaurants. 

www.thefrenchhorn.co.uk 
0118 969 2204

fhorn pmag ad rev3.indd   1 17/12/2013   11:05


